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DISCLAIMER

All info supplied by host country. Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the contents of this publication, nei-
ther TAB, Gold Circle and 4Racing, nor their agents warrant that this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, 
damages that may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication or any reliance placed on the contents of the 
publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

WOLVERHAMPTON
MONDAY

26 JANUARY 2026
RACES: 1 - 9

RACECOURSE: Left-handed, very tight Tapeta all-weather track of 1m, with a 330yd run-in. Races over 6f and 7f start on separate chutes. TOP JOCKEYS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) Rossa Ryan 
671-139(20.7%)-2, Billy Loughnane 660-124(18.8%)-1, Kieran O’Neill 619-59(9.5%)-9, Lewis Edmunds 304-36(11.8%)-4 TOP TRAINERS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) M Appleby 568-75(13.2%)-2, 
S Dixon 728-46(6.3%)-13, D Shaw 351-31(8.8%)-19, K Frost 221-26(11.8%)-6  DRAW: Little effect.

   

		  ALL THE INFO TO HELP YOU WIN
• Top Jockeys & trainers at the racetrack
• Trainers & jockeys’ 12-month career record - in order of runs/rides; wins (win % in
  brackets); places
• Betting, equipment changes and runner comments at end of each race
• Last 4 performances in order of Date; Racecourse; Going; Race type, Class (A highest),
  Stake (k=000); Distance (R=right-hand turn; L=left-hand turn; S=straight); Surface (T=turf;
  S=sand; P=polymer etc); Shoes and Headgear (SH); Handicap or merit rating (HR);
  Jockey; Weight and any overweight or allowance; Draw-Number of runners; Opening
  and Closing betting; Positions at halfway (HW), with quarter of race remaining (QW) and finish with lengths behind; Winner or
  runner-up and weight > if winner of race lengths between second and third, if not winner lengths between winner and runner-up;  
  Winner’s time; Speed rating; Comment. 
• Career records and records at the racecourse (Crse); over the distance (Dist); course and distance (Crse/Dist); soft track
  conditions (Soft) in order of Wins-Places-Runs. NOTE: Runs over distances within 100m of current race qualify in Dist and 
  Crse/Dist. W/P Range is minimum and maximum distances at which horse won or placed.



1
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1200m Left-Hand Turn

MAKE THE MOVE TO MIDNITE HANDICAP (DIV 1)
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 HE’S AN ANGEL

3 COURT OF SESSION

1 MASTER DANDY

17:55 Gross Stake: R208 665  1st: R111 038  2nd: R52 090  3rd: R26 021  4th: R13 034

TIPSTER: 1 MASTER DANDY (IRE)  •  6 EAST TYRONE (IRE)  •  7 UP THE MONK

1 MASTER DANDY (IRE)
MICHAEL KEADY 302-19(6.3%)-40

6 Ch g Dandy Man (IRE) - Honeymead (IRE) Pivotal 
Foaled: 17 Mar 2020 Bred by James F. Hanly

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 55 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 62.5 52 8
Apollo Horses I - Yellow, grey striped sleeves, pink cap.� -3 - 8P27

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W V 33 B Loughnane 60.0 2-12 11-1 14-1 11 7.50 All Too Beautiful 58.5  >0.12 72.13 57 made no impression and weakened 
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W T 28 S Osborne 61.0 9-11 18-1 25-1 10 8.50 Vitalline 57.5  >0.12 72.93 57 always in rear
20Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W B 55 D Keenan 58.5 9-12 33-1 28-1 3 0.38 Yorkshire Glory 57.0  >0.25 72.48 45 headed near finish
01Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F99K 1200L W B 31 K S McHugh 61.5 -3.5 10-12 17-2 11-2 9 8.12 Spartan Fighter 57.5  >1.25 75.09 55 weakened final furlong
11Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F148K 1000L W B  45 Taylor Fisher 61.0 -1.5 7-6 16-1 20-1 4 4.75 Gogo Yubari 66.0  >2.25 59.87 55 kept on same pace inside final furlong
19Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W B 49 B Loughnane 61.5 1-7 10-3 15-8 1 0.25 *Colors Of Freedom 58.5  >0.25 61.34 55 led final strides

7	 Crse: 2-14	 Dist: 6-020	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1200m	  - 1P-13-R91,386	 Last Year: 3-014-R102570	 $21,949

2 HE’S AN ANGEL
K FROST 322-24(7.5%)-59

6 Ch g Harry Angel (IRE) - Secret Keeper New Approach (IRE) 
Foaled: 05 May 2020 Bred by Faisal Meshrf Al Qahtani

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 56 O Stammers 234-21(9.0%)-45 61.5 55 9
Mr Kevin Frost - Light blue and dark blue stripes, dark blue sleeves, light blue spots, light blue and dark blue hooped cap.� -4 - 6P27

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Sep2024 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W T 0 S B Kirrane 62.5 9-13 5-1 9-2 13 20.31 Alfa Whiteburd 62.0  >0.06 72.84 72 tailed off
28Oct2024 STH� S hcp  F70K 1000L W T 21 Jason Watson 60.0 5-10 12-1 11-1 10 13.38 My Awele 62.5  >1.50 58.15 72 always behind
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  56 C Hardie 60.0 6-13 18-1 22-1 4 0.88 Neptune Legend 60.0  >0.25 73.26 0 nearest finish
18Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  43 C Hardie 57.5 6-11 6-1 13-2 9 5.00 Ottawa 60.0  >0.50 75.7 56 faded over 1f out
30Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W   56 C Hardie 57.5 1-9 10-1 14-1 3 1.25 Sam’s Xpress 62.5  >0.50 60.74 56 took third towards finish
13Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  48 C Hardie 60.0 1-6 11-2 5-1 5 2.88 Azucena 58.0  >0.25 61.35 56 soon no impression

13	 Crse: 2-15	 Dist: 2-014	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1200m	  - 0P-01-R4,327	 Last Year: 2-03-R26035	 $26,689

3 COURT OF SESSION
P MCENTEE 200-21(10.5%)-30

7 Br g Iffraaj - Sibilance Bated Breath 
Foaled: 08 Feb 2019 Bred by Aylesfield Farms Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 55 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 61.0 54 2
Michelle Hancox - Maroon, light blue hollow box and sleeves, striped cap.� -4 - 15P44

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
15Sep2025 BGH� S hcp  E99K 1200L T V 48 J Callan 57.52.5 1-6 6-1 13-2 5 3.38 The Organiser 60.0  >0.00 73.54 62 weakened final furlong
02Oct2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W V 24 L Morris 61.5 9-10 16-1 14-1 10 13.25 Bint Havana Gold 62.5  >3.25 71.06 71 well beaten over 1f out
27Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 44 S M Levey 61.5 8-11 16-1 11-1 8 5.62 Vizzavona Lady 59.0  >0.12 88.26 56 no extra from over 1f out
20Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 50 L Morris 60.5 8-9 16-1 20-1 4 3.50 Harbour Vision 60.5  >1.25 87.82 56 kept on same pace inside final furlong
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 1200L W V  55 Grace McEntee 61.5 8-9 8-1 17-2 2 1.50 Call Glory 58.5  >1.50 75.3 56 never nearer
13Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W V 49 Grace McEntee 59.0 1-7 14-1 18-1 5 3.12 Teardrops 59.0  >1.50 75.38 50 ran on same pace from over 1f out

13	 Crse: 4-06	 Dist: 3-08	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-03	 10-1800m	  - 1P-02-R64,379	 Last Year: 6-017-R110070	 $49,820

4 KOJI (IRE)
N WILSON 51-0(10.5%)-0

5 B m Kodiac - Yaddo Lonhro (AUS) 
Foaled: 22 Apr 2021 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 50 S B Kirrane 492-51(10.4%)-94 61.0 54 10
Group Equine Racing Ix - Dark green, white seams, dark green sleeves, white stars, white cap, dark green stars.� -3 - 2P22

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Jun2025 PFR� G hcp  F80K 1200L T P 0 T Eaves 61.5 8-9 40-1 80-1 9 17.00 One Of Our Own 63.5  >0.25 75.77 0 weakened soon after turning in
22Jul2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W P 50 M Ghiani 60.0 10-12 14-1 6 2.75 Ballsgrove Boy 60.0  >1.00 74.78 34 no extra inside final furlong
02Aug2025 THR� G hcp  F99K 1200L T  56 D Swift 58.0 7-10 33-1 66-1 1 1.00 *Miss Rainbow 61.5  >1.00 70.6 0 led near finish
18Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  F99K 1400L T  41 D Swift 59.5 6-10 17-2 6 5.50 Saisons D’Or 63.5  >0.50 85.36 56 never involved
02Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W   49 D Swift 60.0 4-10 5-1 4-1 4 3.50 Macarone 60.5  >0.50 73.18 50 kept on
09Sep2025 CAR� S hcp  F80K 1200L T  27 D Swift 60.5 11-11 10-1 11-1 8 11.00 Giselles Izzy 60.0  >1.25 75.11 56 soon beaten
139	 Crse: 1-26	 Dist: 2-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-05	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-16-R111717	 $14,880

5 RAIN CAP
J RICHES 55-5(9.1%)-14

9 B g Fountain Of Youth (IRE) - Rough Courte (IRE) Clodovil (IRE) 
Foaled: 06 Mar 2017 Bred by Mike Channon Bloodstock Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 50 Doubtful 9-0(10.4%)-0 60.0 52 11
J R Racing - Purple, light blue and purple hooped sleeves, light blue cap.� -8 - 25P74

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  F94K 1400L T V 53 S B Kirrane 63.0 5-11 11-8 13-8 2 1.00 Langholm 61.5  >1.00 84.02 49 no impression on winner
27Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  F99K 1200L T V 53 M Winn 58.0 1-9 7-2 9-4 2 1.75 Quercus 61.5  >1.75 72.05 53 no chance with winner
14Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1200L W V 34 Oisin Orr 60.5 2-9 4-1 6-1 8 6.50 The Real McKay 61.5  >1.25 73.17 41 weakened inside final furlong
28Oct2025 CTT� S hcp  F94K 1200L T V 47 S B Kirrane 57.5 5-10 5-1 11-2 5 3.00 Crocodile Power 61.5  >1.25 76.31 53 weakened towards finish
04Nov2025 RED� G hcp  F74K 1200L T V  52 S B Kirrane 57.5 7-10 9-2 5-1 2 1.25 Andalprofit 60.5  >1.25 70.34 53 no chance with winner
01Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 50 S B Kirrane 60.0 9-12 20-1 4 1.75 Homme De Fer 57.5  >0.75 88.06 41 nearest finish
56	 Crse: 2-07	 Dist: 11-033	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-324	 10-1600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 9-114-R356476	 $58,506

6 EAST TYRONE (IRE)
P KIRBY 356-27(7.6%)-52

4 B g Mehmas (IRE) - Tuileries Garden (IRE) Champs Elysees 
Foaled: 08 Jan 2022 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 51 C Hardie 713-40(5.6%)-88 59.5 51 1
Alan And David Fairhurst And P Kirby - White, dark green cross of lorraine, striped sleeves and cap.� -2 - 7P19

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
09Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1200L W P 49 T Eaves 59.0 2-10 33-1 4 3.25 The Green Man 63.5  >0.75 74.71 0 weakened soon after
01Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1200L W P 47 C Hardie 54.0 3-9 25-1 33-1 4 2.50 Wish This 58.5  >0.50 73.92 49 kept on one pace
06Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 43 C Hardie 61.0 11-14 14-1 6 4.25 Korroor 57.5  >1.00 72.67 49 never dangerous
09Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W P 41 C Hardie 58.0 5-11 11-1 9 3.88 Latin Five 57.0  >0.50 60.78 49 no real progress
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W B  51 C Hardie 61.5 4-9 12-1 18-1 1 0.12 *Autumn Angel 61.5  >0.12 74.63 49 all out and led towards finish
17Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1200L W B 47 C Hardie 57.5 4-8 13-2 17-2 3 1.62 Em Jay Kay 61.0  >0.12 72.08 51 went third towards finish

9	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 5-014	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-16	 10-1200m	  - 1P-12-R94,842	 Last Year: 2-08-R19248	 $20,731



RACE 1 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4324889 – 1200M Continued

7 UP THE MONK
M APPLEBY 599-76(12.7%)-124

4 B g Mayson - Angel Song Dansili 
Foaled: 17 May 2022 Bred by Manor Farm Stud (Rutland)

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 43 A Rawlinson 325-33(10.2%)-71 59.0 50 3
Up The Racing Team 4 - Red, royal blue seams, armlets and cap.� -1 - 5P15

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W  46 Mason Paetel 59.02.5 12-12 9-1 15-2 3 5.00 One More Dream 63.5  >2.50 73.69 57 kept on
27Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W  47 A Rawlinson 59.5 11-12 15-2 7-1 6 3.12 All Too Beautiful 58.5  >0.12 72.13 57 made late headway but never seriously 
09Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 34 A Rawlinson 61.5 7-14 6-1 5-1 6 7.75 Platino Bianco 57.5  >1.25 73.46 57 weakened final furlong
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 37 Rossa Ryan 61.5 7-10 7-2 4-1 7 6.38 Magna 57.5  >1.00 72.12 57 faded inside final furlong
03Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W P  38 A Rawlinson 60.5 9-11 8-1 13-2 5 5.75 Operation Gimcrack 61.0  >0.50 88.23 47 never involved
11Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F148K 1400L W P 43 Liam Wright 59.5 -2.5 4-11 10-1 12-1 3 4.00 Campani 59.5  >1.25 86.68 47 outpaced by leaders near finish

15	 Crse: 3-03	 Dist: 2-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1400m	  - 1P-02-R41,196	 Last Year: 4-113-R161255	 $8,589

8 OPTIMISTIC
D SHAW 164-7(4.3%)-29

4 Gr g Havana Grey - Nabat Sultan Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 07 Mar 2022 Bred by Mrs Lyndsey Shaw

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 43 F McManoman 192-12(6.2%)-29 58.5 49 4
Mrs Lyndsey Shaw - Black, yellow spots on sleeves.� -0 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Oct2025 LES� G hcp  E89K 1400L T H 0 J Peate 60.5 1-9 80-1 250-1 9 26.00 Song N Dance 58.0  >1.25 87.17 0 tailed off final furlong
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E93K 1200L W H  43 B Ffrench-Davis 60.5 -2.5 2-5 250-1 4 10.75 Coronado King 61.0  >2.50 73.48 0 went 4th inside final furlong
13Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E93K 1400L W H 29 B Ffrench-Davis 60.5 -2.5 4-5 150- 200-1 5 12.00 Squiffy 58.0  >0.00 88.63 43 soon weakened
44	 Crse: 1-02	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R10909	 $463

9 TOMMYTWOHOOTS
S A HARRIS 49-5(10.2%)-9

8 B g Bated Breath - Lady Lube Rye (IRE) Catcher In The Rye (IRE) 
Foaled: 12 Mar 2018 Bred by D. & S. L. Tanker Transport Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 50 L Edmunds 680-66(9.7%)-120 57.5 45 5
Mr J Morris - Yellow, emerald green epaulets, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armlets, royal blue and yellow striped cap.� -3 - 17P64

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Oct2025 BAT� H hcp  F81K 1200L T  0 H Burns 57.51.5 6-10 13-2 7-1 8 18.75 Up The Anti 61.5  >0.50 73.14 45 always towards rear
06Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W  40 Shay Farmer 57.53.5 6-14 11-1 17-2 6 2.50 Bishop’s Glory 57.5  >1.00 73.22 38 no extra inside final frulong
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W H 37 T Greatrex 57.5 3-11 18-1 25-1 7 3.12 Lady Bouquet 58.0  >0.50 74.33 40 faded near finish
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 50 A Rawlinson 61.5 4-7 20-1 25-1 2 1.25 Secret Road 61.5  >1.25 73.88 40 ran on
09Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F104K 1000L W P  28 A Rawlinson 57.5 2-10 11-1 6-1 10 5.50 Okami 60.5  >0.25 59.74 41 behind towards finish
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W V 15 A Rawlinson 57.5 9-9 13-2 9 10.69 Piperstown 57.5  >2.00 74.05 50 behind and slightly detached final 

10	 Crse: 5-219	 Dist: 9-036	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 2-118	 10-1400m	  - 1P-03-R34,733	 Last Year: 5-013-R87933	 $27,733

10 BERNIE THE BEAR (IRE)
MISS L PERRATT 251-19(7.6%)-36

6 Ch g Elzaam (AUS) - Raeseeya Dansili 
Foaled: 28 Feb 2020 Bred by Mrs Marion Ryan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 31 Kaiya Fraser 463-42(9.1%)-81 57.5 43 7
Jackton Racing Club - Yellow, red chevron, diamonds on sleeves and cap.� -3 - 27P51

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21Jun2025 AYR� G hcp  F86K 1400L T P 26 T Jakes 61.52.5 3-9 25-1 33-1 8 9.75 Coconut Bay 63.5  >3.25 89.28 33 ridden and weakened inside final 2f
26Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  0 P Edwards 55.02.5 9-9 50-1 7 17.62 Spun To Gold 61.0  >0.00 72.17 46 soon faded
09Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 13 A Jary 57.5 -1.5 3-12 33-1 40-1 9 10.50 Yorkshire Glory 57.5  >0.50 73.45 46 soon weakened quickly
16Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 24 Kaiya Fraser 57.5 9-14 40-1 10 7.31 Mount Ruapehu 59.5  >0.50 73.4 41 weakened towards finish
01Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F99K 1200L W P  31 Kaiya Fraser 57.5 7-12 33-1 8 5.62 Spartan Fighter 57.5  >1.25 75.09 41 made no impression
20Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 17 Kaiya Fraser 57.5 1-8 28-1 6 7.00 Yorkshire Glory 59.5  >0.25 73.33 31 kept on same pace

6	 Crse: 7-212	 Dist: 13-028	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-02	 12-1600m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 5-015-R142194	 $43,248

11 COAST
S DIXON 415-32(7.7%)-73

7 B m Aclaim (IRE) - Rio’s Cliffs Canford Cliffs (IRE) 
Foaled: 21 Mar 2019 Bred by Manton Park Racing & Jane Newett

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 37 K O’Neill 667-51(7.6%)-123 57.5 42 6
Amphitheatre Racing Limited - Light blue, red disc and armlets.� -6 - 24P77

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W P 6 C Bennett 55.0 1-12 40-1 66-1 10 13.25 One More Dream 63.5  >2.50 73.69 37 weakened inside final furlong
11Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W P 34 A Keeley 54.0 8-8 40-1 33-1 4 4.50 Lucky Man 62.5  >1.50 73.35 37 weakened soon after
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 15 J Dace 57.5 -1.5 9-11 22-1 25-1 10 10.06 Gilt Edge 59.5  >1.25 73.77 37 weakened over 1f out
24Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W B 25 S D Bowen 52.5 13-12 66-1 80-1 11 7.31 Addarella 60.5  >1.25 72.8 34 filly was examined by vet at the start 
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W B  37 K O’Neill 55.0 2-8 18-1 22-1 6 3.00 Papa Don’t Preach 60.5  >0.25 61.19 34 one pace 1f out
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W B 28 K O’Neill 61.5 2-7 25-1 22-1 7 7.50 Secret Road 61.5  >1.25 73.88 37 weakened over 1f out

20	 Crse: 15-250	 Dist: 18-060	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 1-03	 10-1400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 2-010-R32532	 $48,035

DOWN IN CLASS: OPTIMISTIC
BETTING: 2-1 MASTER DANDY (IRE); 7-2 EAST TYRONE (IRE); 4-1 UP THE MONK; 7-1 KOJI (IRE); 10-1 COURT OF SESSION; HE’S AN ANGEL; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 MASTER DANDY (IRE)  15-8 (9-9) Prominent, ridden to chase leader over 1f out, stayed on final furlong, led final strides, won at Wolverhampton 5f hcp (0-55) (6) beating Colors Of Freedom (9-3) by nk, 7 ran
2	 HE’S AN ANGEL  5-1 (9-6) Taken down early, bumped start, raced in last, ridden along over 2f out, bit short of room over 1f out, soon no impression, 5th of 6, 3l behind Azucena (9-2) at Newcastle 5f hcp 0-60 (6)
3	 COURT OF SESSION  18-1 (9-4) Held up in rear, shaken up 3f out, ridden and outpaced over 2f out, ran on same pace from over 1f out, 5th of 7, 3 1/2l behind Teardrops (9-4) at Newcastle 6f hcp 0-60 (6)
4	 KOJI (IRE)  11-1 (9-7) Rear mid-division, ridden over 2f out, soon beaten, 8th of 11, 11l behind Giselles Izzy (9-6) at Carlisle 6f hcp 0-58 (6) sft in Sep
5	 RAIN CAP  20-1 (9-6) Held up in midfield, ridden over 2f out, kept on inside final furlong, nearest finish, 4th of 12, 1 3/4l behind Homme De Fer (9-1) at Wolverhampton 7f hcp (6) in Dec
6	 EAST TYRONE (IRE)  17-2 (9-0) Slowly away, towards rear, ridden to make headway from 1f out, ran on well final furlong, went third towards finish, 3rd of 8, 1 3/4l behind Em Jay Kay (9-8) at Lingfield 6f hcp 0-60 (6) pol
7	 UP THE MONK  12-1 (9-0) Took keen hold, midfield, driven 2f out, switched right and headway entering final furlong, outpaced by leaders near finish, 3rd of 11, 4l behind Campani (9-5) at Chelmsford City 7f hcp (0-55) (6) pol
8	 OPTIMISTIC  200-1 (9-2) Awkward start and keen early, soon raced in third, pulled hard and difficult to steer when lost position before halfway, soon dropped to last, outpaced from 3f out, soon weakened, last of 5, 12l behind Squiffy (9-2) at Wolverhampton 7f mdn stks (5) 
9	 TOMMYTWOHOOTS  13-2 (9-0) Soon raced in close second, ridden inside 2f out, weakened quickly 1f out, behind and slightly detached final 110yds, last of 9, 11l behind Piperstown (9-1) at Wolverhampton 6f hcp (0-55) (6)
10	 BERNIE THE BEAR (IRE)  28-1 (9-0) Held up in midfield, driven 2f out, kept on same pace, 6th of 8, 7l behind Yorkshire Glory (9-5) at Newcastle 6f hcp (0-55) (6)
11	 COAST  22-1 (9-9) Led, ridden and headed over 2f out, weakened over 1f out, last of 7, 8l behind Secret Road (9-9) at Wolverhampton 6f  (6)

 END RUNNERS (11) RACE 1 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4324889 — 1200M —



2
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1200m Left-Hand Turn

MAKE THE MOVE TO MIDNITE HANDICAP (DIV 2)
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 BIG GYPSY KING

2 OKAMI

4 GILT EDGE

18:25 Gross Stake: R208 665  1st: R111 038  2nd: R52 090  3rd: R26 021  4th: R13 034

TIPSTER: 5 PORFIN (IRE)  •  3 NORDIC GLORY (IRE)  •  2 OKAMI (IRE)

1 BIG GYPSY KING
J MOFFATT 129-12(9.3%)-20

4 B f Sea The Moon (GER) - Not After Hours (FR) Wiener Walzer (GER) 
Foaled: 10 Apr 2022 Bred by Harriet Loder

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 58 J Nicholls 241-23(9.5%)-46 61.5 55 1
Spencer Brown & Tyson Fury - Dark green, beige star and stars on cap.� -1 - 2P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
18Sep2024 YAR� G hcp  D255K 1400L T  0 B Sayette 58.0 10-10 125- 200-1 10 27.50 Nightwalker 60.5  >0.75 82.4 0 no impression
09Oct2024 KMP� S hcp  E87K 1400L W H 29 Jason Watson 57.0 11-12 150- 250-1 12 19.94 Detain 62.5  >7.00 85.48 0 lost touch over 1f out
08Apr2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1600L W  37 B Loughnane 58.5 6-10 4-1 3 4.62 I Can Boogy 59.0  >0.12 102.12 29 plugged on
01May2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  58 Rossa Ryan 57.5 2-8 11-4 5-2 1 4.75 *Aim For The Bull 60.5  >4.75 85.24 37 ridden and ran on well
05May2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   27 B Loughnane 61.0 3-8 4-6 1-2 7 9.00 I Follow Rivers 64.0  >0.25 86.32 47 soon found nil and weakened
02Aug2025 DON� G hcp  F89K 1400L T  0 L Morris 59.5 9-11 17-2 7-1 11 21.44 Wilde And Dandy 62.5  >0.00 86.4 0 no extra 2f out
99	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-3400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-16-R115684	 $4,908

2 OKAMI (IRE)
P MIDGLEY 374-36(9.6%)-71

6 B g Showcasing - Brexitmeansbrexit Helmet (AUS) 
Foaled: 26 Mar 2020 Bred by M. Phelan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 58 O McSweeney 239-32(13.4%)-43 61.5 55 5
Calcaria Racing & Partner - Beige, large black spots, armlets and spots on cap.� -5 - 4P24

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
31Jul2025 EPS� G hcp  E105K 1200L T  0 R Clutterbuck 57.0 6-7 17-2 14-1 7 18.75 Twirler 62.0  >0.25 71.22 0 soon well behind
30Aug2025 LIN� S hcp  F76K 1400L W  0 T P Queally 61.5 6-14 17-2 14-1 14 17.19 Buttercross Flyer 61.5  >1.25 84.56 54 soon well beaten
05Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  9 B McHugh 55.5 1-10 66-1 50-1 10 11.88 Teardrops 57.5  >0.12 72.2 51 pushed along and no response over 
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  52 B McHugh 57.5 1-7 18-1 16-1 1 1.75 *Desert Master 57.5  >1.75 60.29 42 readily
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 1000L W   50 B McHugh 60.0 6-12 7-1 8-1 4 1.44 Arlington 60.5  >0.12 59.07 52 kept on well final furlong
09Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  F104K 1000L W  55 O McSweeney 60.5 10-10 5-1 11-2 1 0.25 *Bishop’s Glory 58.0  >0.25 59.74 52 ran on well and clearly led towards 

17	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 3-012	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1400m	  - 1P-12-R118,099	 Last Year: 0-17-R79140	 $24,052

3 NORDIC GLORY (IRE)
M ATTWATER 352-25(7.1%)-53

7 Ch g Cotai Glory - Norwegian Highness (FR) Kendargent (FR) 
Foaled: 07 Mar 2019 Bred by Kangyu International Racing

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 54 R Kavanagh 252-26(10.3%)-49 61.0 54 4
Dare To Dream Racing - Orange, grey star.� -9 - 29P67

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
22Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W  57 R Kavanagh 61.52.5 9-12 7-2 3-1 1 1.50 *Red Walls 59.5  >1.50 73.43 54 ran on
27Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  37 R Kavanagh 59.52.5 9-9 9-2 7-2 6 6.25 Harry Brown 60.5  >1.00 71.14 57 weakened inside final furlong
03Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  54 R Kavanagh 59.5 -2.5 2-10 16-1 25-1 3 2.31 Twilight Madness 61.0  >2.25 71.05 57 lost second post
15Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  33 R Kavanagh 59.5 -2.5 8-9 9-1 9 8.25 All Too Beautiful 60.0  >1.25 72.68 57 soon weakened
22Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W   53 R Kavanagh 61.5 -2.5 5-11 13-2 9-1 3 2.25 Watermelon Sugar 60.5  >2.00 71.31 57 stayed on but always held
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W  53 P Bradley 61.0 3-9 9-2 11-2 2 2.00 Piperstown 57.5  >2.00 74.05 54 no extra towards finish

10	 Crse: 6-315	 Dist: 18-038	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1200m	  - 1P-01-R52,099	 Last Year: 8-317-R368840	 $62,653

4 GILT EDGE
C MASON 73-12(16.4%)-22

10 B m Havana Gold (IRE) - Bright Edge Danehill Dancer (IRE) 
Foaled: 21 Apr 2016 Bred by Christopher & Annabelle Mason

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 55 G Mangan 335-31(9.3%)-55 60.5 53 2
Mr S Bishop And Mr C Mason - Orange and black diamonds, orange sleeves, black stars.� -10 - 17P62

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1400L W P 42 G Mangan 61.0 4-10 25-1 28-1 6 6.00 Toussarok 60.0  >3.00 88.29 52 no extra final 75 yards
06Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1400L W P 25 G Mangan 60.5 10-12 20-1 22-1 9 10.50 Diligent Henry 59.0  >0.75 87.74 42 no extra from over 1f out
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 55 J Callan 59.5 -1.5 11-11 18-1 16-1 1 1.25 *My Boy Jack 57.5  >1.25 73.77 42 pushed out
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 47 G Mangan 61.5 7-12 14-1 3 3.75 Profit Street 59.5  >0.50 73.43 55 soon outpaced by leaders
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P  55 G Mangan 61.5 2-11 17-2 9-1 4 0.88 Vitalline 57.5  >0.12 72.93 55 nearest finish
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 31 G Mangan 61.0 6-9 15-2 13-2 8 8.44 Piperstown 57.5  >2.00 74.05 55 soon weakened

10	 Crse: 1-211	 Dist: 9-035	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 0-08	 10-1400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 3-17-R138261	 $51,634

5 PORFIN (IRE)
P MCENTEE 200-21(10.5%)-30

8 B g Belardo (IRE) - Tropical Mist (IRE) Marju (IRE) 
Foaled: 01 Feb 2018 Bred by Denis McDonnell

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 52 C Planas 168-15(8.9%)-27 60.0 52 8
Racefield Racing Club - Yellow, red spots, yellow sleeves, white and red striped cap.� -11 - 39P108

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Oct2025 BGH� G hcp  F81K 1400L T P 13 Grace McEntee 57.0 12-12 40-1 33-1 10 13.38 South Kensington 59.0  >0.00 82.56 0 well beaten final 2f
21Oct2025 YAR� G hcp  F89K 1200L T P 19 Grace McEntee 55.5 4-16 33-1 40-1 13 9.69 Cameley Days 54.5  >0.12 73.14 0 weakened inside final furlong
01Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W P 29 Grace McEntee 57.5 3-12 28-1 9 6.56 Homme De Fer 57.5  >0.75 88.06 40 faded approaching final furlong
03Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1400L W P 34 Grace McEntee 55.0 1-9 20-1 5 4.38 Dandy Khan 61.5  >0.06 84.4 32 weakened final furlong
10Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F81K 1400L W P  44 Grace McEntee 61.5 6-9 5-1 4-1 3 2.00 Tilsworth Max 61.5  >1.50 85.88 32 went third final stride
17Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1200L W P 52 C Planas 55.0 -1.5 5-8 8-1 10-1 1 2.00 *Southbank 59.5  >2.00 71.63 44 readily

9	 Crse: 12-327	 Dist: 18-059	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-111	 10-1600m	  - 1P-13-R113,103	 Last Year: 3-111-R162499	 $89,096

6 DEVILWALA (IRE)
D SHAW 164-7(4.3%)-29

8 B g Kodiac - Najraan Cadeaux Genereux 
Foaled: 09 Mar 2018 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 19 L Edmunds 680-66(9.7%)-120 59.0 50 10
Mr Derek Shaw - White, black epaulets, black and white halved sleeves, black cap.� -3 - 8P40

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Jan2025 STH� S hcp  F111K 1400L W T 16 Joanna Mason 57.0 3-8 66-1 100-1 8 11.25 Reginald Charles 59.0  >0.50 90.83 6 well beaten over 1f out
30Jan2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1600L W T 22 L Morris 58.0 7-9 80-1 125-1 9 9.50 Cherry King 59.0  >0.25 98.52 6 always behind
11Feb2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W V 25 L Edmunds 61.5 6-9 66-1 100-1 8 10.50 Star Of Jupiter 61.5  >1.75 121.88 20 pushed along and made no impression 
17Mar2025 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1800L W V 26 L Edmunds 61.5 2-11 66-1 100-1 11 8.88 Quick Away 61.5  >0.50 109.72 25 well beaten over 1f out
27Mar2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W V  52 Joanna Mason 61.5 5-11 66-1 100-1 1 2.75 *Coco Hill 61.5  >2.75 74.91 26 readily forged clear
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W V 19 L Edmunds 61.0 8-7 22-1 40-1 7 10.00 Rogue De Vega 61.5  >0.50 61.86 52 tailed off over 1f out

10	 Crse: 0-15	 Dist: 1-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-113	 12-1600m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-15-R74019	 $67,465



RACE 2 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4337988 – 1200M Continued

7 VITALLINE
KIERAN BURKE 140-10(7.1%)-15

8 B g Due Diligence (USA) - Vitta’s Touch (USA) Touch Gold (USA) 
Foaled: 09 Apr 2018 Bred by Whitsbury Manor Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 50 T Heard 301-19(6.3%)-31 58.5 49 3
Mrs Michelle Anne Crook - Dark blue, large pink spots, sleeves and cap.� -7 - 17P53

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
01Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W P 41 Josephine Gordon 57.5 12-12 9-1 17-2 5 3.25 Havana Club 60.0  >1.00 88.72 43 no danger
04Dec2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W P 42 Josephine Gordon 55.5 11-12 5-1 11-2 4 3.25 Chloe’s Courage 55.0  >2.50 84.9 43 eyecatcher
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 49 Josephine Gordon 57.5 3-11 5-2 1 0.12 *Hint Of The Jungle 60.5  >0.12 72.93 42 always holding on near finish
22Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F111K 1400L W P 44 Josephine Gordon 59.0 12-12 9-2 7-1 5 3.00 Jackson Street 60.0  >0.12 85.3 42 nearest finish
10Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F81K 1400L W P  50 Josephine Gordon 61.5 1-8 4-1 5-1 2 0.25 Secret Road 63.0  >0.25 85.82 49 no extra near finish
15Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  E105K 1200L W T 45 T Heard 52.5 2-8 8-1 3 4.00 Lazzar 61.5  >3.25 72.67 49 never nearer

11	 Crse: 2-08	 Dist: 5-020	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-15	 10-1600m	  - 2P-02-R62,788	 Last Year: 5-216-R236650	 $37,478

8 LADY BOUQUET
P KIRBY 356-27(7.6%)-52

5 B m Land Force (IRE) - Loulou Bellini Toronado (IRE) 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2021 Bred by Highclere Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 50 A Brookes 330-31(9.4%)-51 58.5 49 7
James and Susan Cookson - Red and white diamonds, red sleeves, white armlets, red cap.� -5 - 11P36

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Oct2025 MUS� G hcp  F86K 1000L T  15 C Hardie 59.5 13-14 14-1 6-1 12 10.94 Thunderstorm Katie 61.5  >0.00 59.77 54 raced near side and always towards 
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  43 W Fentiman 58.5 8-11 12-1 10-1 3 3.00 Gilt Edge 59.5  >1.25 73.77 41 held on for 3rd post
01Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1000L W  29 W Fentiman 58.0 -2.5 4-11 11-2 10 6.25 Street Life 60.5  >0.75 61.55 43 no impression inside final furlong
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  50 A Brookes 58.0 -1.5 10-11 22-1 25-1 1 0.50 *Mythical Isle 61.5  >0.50 74.33 43 held on
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1000L W   34 A Brookes 59.0 -1.5 5-7 8-1 15-2 6 6.00 Okami 57.5  >1.75 60.29 50 soon faded
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  31 C Hardie 61.5 5-7 18-1 16-1 6 6.75 Secret Road 61.5  >1.25 73.88 50 no extra inside final furlong

20	 Crse: 2-28	 Dist: 3-014	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 2-16	 10-1200m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 4-214-R262969	 $30,104

9 RED WALLS
L WILLIAMSON 107-6(5.6%)-13

8 B g Heeraat (IRE) - Gemini Glory (USA) Tale Of Ekati (USA) 
Foaled: 23 Apr 2018 Bred by E. H. Jones (Paints) Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 41 J Mitchell 636-87(13.7%)-164 57.5 44 6
Miss Hazel Roberts - Light blue, pink star, light blue sleeves, pink stars, light blue cap, pink star.� -10 - 45P118

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
22Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1200L W  48 P Cosgrave 59.5 7-12 11-1 12-1 2 1.50 Nordic Glory 61.5  >1.50 73.43 38 went 2nd towards finish
03Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1000L W  33 P Cosgrave 60.0 8-10 8-1 12-1 7 5.00 Arlington 61.5  >1.00 59.37 40 weakened over 1f out
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  41 Liam Wright 58.0 -1.5 5-11 14-1 12-1 4 3.06 Gilt Edge 59.5  >1.25 73.77 48 just failed for 3rd post
03Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1400L W  23 Liam Wright 58.0 -2.5 10-12 20-1 22-1 11 8.56 Reputation 58.5  >0.12 88.72 48 weakened final furlong
25Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W   38 E Greatrex 57.5 3-13 9-1 11-1 8 5.12 Woodhay Whisper 61.5  >0.25 73.67 48 faded inside final furlong
08Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  9 JP Sullivan 53.0 5-9 40-1 50-1 8 11.12 Twilight Madness 61.5  >0.50 73.11 41 no response
49	 Crse: 23-562	 Dist: 20-046	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-010	 10-1600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 8-124-R323227	 $87,324

10 SISTERS IN THE SKY
G HARRIS 302-25(8.3%)-56

7 Ch g Showcasing - Sunny York (IRE) Vale Of York (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 Apr 2019 Bred by Whitsbury Manor Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 42 F Marsh 614-69(11.2%)-113 57.5 43 9
Paul & Ann de Weck - Black, yellow epaulets, striped sleeves and star on cap.� -8 - 22P81

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Oct2025 BAT� H hcp  F81K 1000L T P 37 J Dace 54.02.5 12-11 10-1 12-1 5 4.81 Lahina Bay 57.5  >1.25 63.4 48 never on terms with leaders
25Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 40 T Heard 57.5 13-12 14-1 7 2.31 Midnight Call 57.5  >0.25 73.88 57 nearest finish
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 29 J Dace 57.5 -2.5 11-12 18-1 20-1 8 6.50 Profit Street 59.5  >0.50 73.43 50 minor headway inside final furlong
22Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F111K 1400L W P 25 J Dace 57.5 -2.5 2-12 22-1 20-1 12 7.50 Jackson Street 60.0  >0.12 85.3 48 weakened 1f out
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P  42 F Marsh 61.5 7-7 22-1 28-1 3 3.50 Secret Road 61.5  >1.25 73.88 44 kept on but no match for first two
23Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 36 F Marsh 61.5 6-9 9-1 5 3.00 Beauzon 63.0  >0.75 74.35 42 kept on

3	 Crse: 6-218	 Dist: 14-048	 Crse/Dist: 1-02	 Soft: 4-217	 10-1600m	  - 1P-02-R23,843	 Last Year: 4-222-R287993	 $65,974

DOWN IN CLASS: VITALLINE
BETTING: 2-1 PORFIN (IRE); 4-1 NORDIC GLORY (IRE); OKAMI (IRE); 5-1 VITALLINE; 10-1 GILT EDGE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 BIG GYPSY KING  7-1 (9-5) Chased leaders center, pushed along over 3f out, no extra 2f out, last of 11, 22l behind Wilde And Dandy (9-12) at Doncaster 7f hcp 0-60 (6) gf in Aug
2	 OKAMI (IRE)  11-2 (9-7) Close up, raced near side throughout, pushed along and challenging for lead inside final furlong, ran on well and clearly led towards finish, won at Newcastle 5f hcp (0-55) (6) beating Bishop’s Glory (9-2) by nk, 10 ran
3	 NORDIC GLORY (IRE)  11-2 (9-8) Prominent, pushed along when switched towards centre over 1f out, every chance when disputing lead entering final furlong, chased winner final 110yds, no extra towards finish, 2nd of 9, 2l behind Piperstown (9-1) at Wolverhampton 6f 
4	 GILT EDGE  13-2 (9-8) Prominent, outpaced over 1f out, soon weakened, 8th of 9, 9l behind Piperstown (9-1) at Wolverhampton 6f hcp (0-55) (6)
5	 PORFIN (IRE)  10-1 (8-6) Prominent, pestered leader 2f out, led 1f out, soon went clear, readily, won at Lingfield 6f hcp 0-60 (6) pol beating Southbank (9-5) by 2l, 8 ran
6	 DEVILWALA (IRE)  40-1 (9-8) In rear, soon outpaced and struggling, tailed off over 1f out, last of 7, 10l behind Rogue De Vega (9-9) at Wolverhampton 5f hcp (0-55) (6)
7	 VITALLINE  8-1 (8-4) Fly jumped start, took keen hold, held up in rear, ridden over 1f out, switched right and kept on, went third near finish, never nearer, 3rd of 8, 4l behind Lazzar (9-9) at Chelmsford City 6f hcap 0-70 (5) pol
8	 LADY BOUQUET  16-1 (9-9) Midfield, pushed along over 2f out, soon ridden along, lost position over 1f out, no extra inside final furlong, 6th of 7, 7l behind Secret Road (9-9) at Wolverhampton 6f  (6)
9	 RED WALLS  50-1 (8-5) Towards rear, ridden well over 1f out, no response, 8th of 9, 11l behind Twilight Madness (9-9) at Wolverhampton 6f hcp (0-65) (6) in Dec
10	 SISTERS IN THE SKY  9-1 (9-9) Midfield, ridden 3f out, kept on, 5th of 9, 3l behind Beauzon (9-13) at Wolverhampton 6f  (6)

 END RUNNERS (10) RACE 2 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4337988 — 1200M —



3
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1200m Left-Hand Turn

READ MEG NICHOLLS’ BLOG AT BETMGM.CO.UK HANDI-
CAP (DIV 1)
(3 years only)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 JAMIE SOMMERS

3 GREY HORIZON

6 CREDIT FORGEDD IT

19:00 Gross Stake: R164 613  1st: R87 586  2nd: R41 106  3rd: R20 529  4th: R10 277

TIPSTER: 2 JAMIE SOMMERS (IRE)  •  3 GREY HORIZON  •  7 WATCHDOG

1 KING OF CHAOS (IRE)
D CUNHA 412-52(12.6%)-83

3 Ch g Showcasing - Zeyran (IRE) Galileo (IRE) 
Foaled: 18 Mar 2023 Bred by Ma Bloodstock

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 64 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 61.5 70 6
Quest Thoroughbreds - King Of Chaos - Black, yellow seams, yellow and black striped sleeves, black and yellow striped cap.� -0 - 2P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24May2025 WND� G hcp  E87K 1200L T  53 Liam Wright 60.5 -2.5 6-10 11-1 15-2 3 4.75 Regional Rock 60.5  >2.00 73.01 0 no chance with leading duo
10Jun2025 SAL� G hcp  D127K 1200L T  59 C Shepherd 60.5 7-9 5-2 85-40 6 4.81 Zavateri 59.5  >2.50 75.38 53 weakened inside final furlong
16Sep2025 YAR� G hcp  D151K 1200L T   66 D Keenan 59.0 9-8 14-1 12-1 5 6.00 Division 62.5  >2.25 72.92 59 weakened final furlong
10Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  E104K 1000L W  64 C Fallon 61.5 3-6 2-1 5-2 4 3.75 Justmyluck 61.0  >1.50 60.47 0 never dangerous

16	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1200m	  - 1P-01-R12,156	 Last Year: 1-03-R20323	 $1,378

2 JAMIE SOMMERS (IRE)
D LOUGHNANE 381-43(11.3%)-71

3 B f Kodiac - Rince Beo (IRE) Frankel 
Foaled: 03 May 2023 Bred by Michael Ryan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 70 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 61.5 70 7
D Lowe & S Hoyland - Emerald green, black armlets, black cap.� -1 - 0P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Jun2025 NBU� G hcp  D153K 1200L T  51 H Davies 58.0 4-14 28-1 9 6.25 Sukanya 58.0  >1.00 73.8 0 weakened final furlong
04Jul2025 BEV� G hcp  D105K 1000L T   68 C Planas 58.0 -1.5 5-8 14-1 16-1 5 2.00 Golden Palace 58.0  >0.50 64.14 51 kept on same pace
30Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1400L W  70 R Scott 58.0 4-6 11- 10-11 1 0.25 *Show Me Gold 56.5  >0.25 89.58 0 did enough
27	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-13-R86316	 $3,662

3 GREY HORIZON
S DIXON 415-32(7.7%)-73

3 Gr c Havana Grey - Sharla Outstrip 
Foaled: 12 Mar 2023 Bred by Bearstone Stud Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 68 K O’Neill 667-51(7.6%)-123 60.5 68 8
Amphitheatre Racing Limited - Light blue, red disc and armlets.� -3 - 5P12

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Sep2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1400L W  36 S Gray 59.5 8-13 12-1 11-1 7 9.12 Fanjove 59.5  >3.75 87.24 53 off the pace and always towards rear
28Oct2025 CTT� S hcp  F94K 1200L T V 60 Oisin Orr 58.0 3-5 15-8 85-40 1 3.75 *Gunalt Wavelength 61.5  >3.75 76.44 55 readily
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W V 57 J Haynes 61.5 4-7 16-1 7-1 2 3.50 Watchdog 59.5  >3.50 73.85 53 not pace of winner
26Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  D130K 1400L W V 57 K O’Neill 52.0 3-5 9-1 15-2 3 4.50 Sovereign Ocean 61.5  >1.75 88.72 53 unable to match front pair late on but 
01Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F185K 1200L W V  65 K O’Neill 61.5 7-9 15-8 6-4 1 1.75 *Ar Diddy Dum Dum 61.5  >1.75 75.82 57 ran on well
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W V 68 K O’Neill 61.5 7-9 10-3 11-4 1 0.75 *Espona Bay 61.5  >0.75 74.94 65 won going away

14	 Crse: 1-12	 Dist: 4-08	 Crse/Dist: 0-11	 Soft: 0-12	 12-1400m	  - 0P-22-R259,067	 Last Year: 5-110-R222510	 $20,432

4 BERLINETTA
W HAGGAS 764-178(23.3%)-174

3 B f Pinatubo (IRE) - Marie Of Lyon Royal Applause 
Foaled: 05 Apr 2023 Bred by Branton Court Stud LLP

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

* 41 J Hart 953-141(14.8%)-196 60.0 67 3
Opulence Thoroughbreds - Navy, gold braids, cream sleeves, navy cap, gold tassel� -0 - 1P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Jul2025 NBU� G hcp  D153K 1200L T  60 C Fallon 58.0 9-9 5-1 3-1 6 4.25 Lope El Fuego 58.0  >2.25 72.97 0 faded inside last
26Jul2025 YOR� G hcp  C304K 1200L T  67 Mirai Iwata 58.0 4-8 5-2 11-4 5 3.75 Golden Palace 61.0  >1.75 72.56 60 weakened inside final furlong
19Aug2025 CHP� G hcp  E87K 1000L T   63 T Marquand 58.0 6-7 6-4 15-8 3 3.50 Evie Ross 58.0  >3.00 59.59 67 kept on
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1200L W  41 J Hart 61.0 1-7 5-1 9-2 7 10.62 Dartrey 60.5  >2.75 75.28 0 no impression from 1f out

20	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1000m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R38118	 $1,617

5 RUNAMARA (IRE)
J & R FLINT 89-7(7.9%)-13

3 B g Ribchester (IRE) - Samara Mara (IRE) Big Bad Bob (IRE) 
Foaled: 08 May 2023 Bred by Mount Coote Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 54 W Carson 405-37(9.1%)-72 59.5 66 2
Mr James Hearne - Royal blue, maroon epaulets and armlets.� -1 - 0P6

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
02Jun2025 WND� G hcp  D127K 1200L T  20 D Muscutt 60.5 1-13 66-1 80-1 11 15.12 American Gulf 60.5  >3.25 71.15 0 weakened quickly inside final 2f
26Jun2025 NTT� G hcp  E88K 1200L T  34 P Bradley 60.5 4-13 20-1 28-1 8 12.25 Brisk Symphony 58.0  >0.75 75.22 20 weakened inside final furlong
03Sep2025 BAT� S hcp  E87K 1200L T  73 N Currie 60.5 8-11 25-1 33-1 1 0.50 *Son Of Sarabi 60.5  >0.50 74.06 34 idled close home
25Sep2025 PFR� G hcp  D123K 1200L T  51 David Egan 58.0 3-8 9-2 7-1 6 7.38 Lily Pearl 57.5  >0.12 79.02 73 weakened 1f out
09Oct2025 CFC� S hcp  D123K 1000L W   54 A Egan 57.5 -3.5 8-10 16-1 20-1 7 6.75 Elara May 61.5  >0.75 58.49 0 made no impression and faded inside 
23Oct2025 NTT� H hcp  E93K 1200L T  0 N Currie 61.0 9-12 14-1 12-1 12 45.25 Startled 59.5  >2.50 80.36 73 soon behind

95	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-13	 12-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-16-R86549	 $3,672

6 CREDIT FORGEDD IT (IRE)
R HANNON 905-114(12.6%)-185

3 Ch g Space Blues (IRE) - Star Alexander Starspangledbanner (AUS) 
Foaled: 16 Mar 2023 Bred by Mountarmstrong Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 67 S M Levey 696-90(12.9%)-148 59.0 65 4
A D Gott & R Hannon - Red and white diamonds, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap, red diamond.� -0 - 4P7

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23May2025 HDO� G hcp  C127K 1400L T  62 S M Levey 60.5 5-5 17-2 15-2 4 6.25 Wild Desert 60.5  >5.00 89.12 41 weakened and lost two places towards 
19Sep2025 NBU� G hcp  D153K 1200L T  64 S M Levey 60.5 12-12 17-2 10-1 4 4.62 Black Star Boy 60.5  >2.75 75.61 62 never threatened
19Nov2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1200L W  60 J Fahy 60.5 6-7 11-4 4 3.88 From The Hip 60.5  >0.12 73.89 0 no chance and weakened inside final 
08Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1200L W  57 S M Levey 58.5 2-7 15-2 5 4.62 Lord Harcourt 59.5  >0.12 71.66 64 no response
30Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1800L W   67 S M Levey 61.5 2-8 4-1 3-1 2 0.25 Zipwire 60.5  >0.25 109.47 60 headed towards finish
03Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  E104K 1600L W  49 S M Levey 59.0 1-6 9-4 5 7.12 Fille Imbassee 58.0  >2.00 98.99 60 weakened final furlong

23	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1800m	  - 0P-01-R6,058	 Last Year: 4-06-R84302	 $3,834



RACE 3 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4324890 – 1200M Continued

7 WATCHDOG
R FAHEY 976-85(8.7%)-179

3 B g Time Test - Bimbo Iffraaj 
Foaled: 10 Apr 2023 Bred by Lady Halifax

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 65 D Nolan 546-56(10.3%)-123 59.0 65 5
Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd - Black, orange stars, orange and black striped cap.� -1 - 2P6

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Aug2025 CAR� G hcp  D127K 1200L T  45 H Russell 58.0 2-7 14-1 12-1 4 9.50 Daydreama 61.0  >0.75 74.24 0 plugged on past beaten rivals over 
16Sep2025 RED� G hcp  E89K 1000L T  54 Oisin Orr 59.5 2-8 20-1 16-1 5 6.12 Schrodinger’s Cat 60.5  >0.50 57.55 45 never dangerous
04Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E87K 1200L W  50 E Tindall 60.5 -3.5 2-13 25-1 33-1 8 8.88 Coconut Cove 58.0  >2.00 74.46 0 weakened before final furlong
25Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  48 B Garritty 58.0 1-9 15-2 6 3.81 Fanjove 61.5  >0.06 89 50 no extra and faded close home
12Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   61 D Nolan 59.5 8-9 11-4 3-1 2 0.12 Popty Ping 60.0  >0.12 89.1 50 headed close home
19Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  65 D Nolan 59.5 5-7 2-1 15-8 1 3.50 *Grey Horizon 61.5  >3.50 73.85 61 ran on well and cleared away final 
38	 Crse: 0-02	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-16-R123695	 $5,248

8 ALFA DUPLICATE (IRE)
I FURTADO 448-31(6.9%)-64

3 B f Kodiac - Lady Of Acclaim (IRE) Acclamation 
Foaled: 08 Mar 2023 Bred by Old Carhue Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 55 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 58.0 63 9
Alfa Site Services Ltd - Grey, red seams, grey sleeves, red and grey hooped cap.� -0 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23May2025 HDO� G hcp  C140K 1200L T  12 K Shoemark 58.0 3-6 80-1 5 19.50 Fitzella 58.0  >3.50 73.06 0 never a factor
06Jun2025 EPS� G hcp  B911K 1200L T   50 S De Sousa 56.0 5-9 200-1 7 8.38 Maximized 60.5  >1.50 71.75 12 unbalanced inside final furlong
23Jun2025 WOL� S hcp  D122K 1200L W  55 M Ghiani 58.0 1-4 14-1 11-1 2 4.25 Special Dividend 60.5  >4.25 75.19 0 stayed on same pace and no chance 

217	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R57360	 $2,434

9 FAITHFUL DREAM
M APPLEBY 599-76(12.7%)-124

3 B c Dream Ahead (USA) - Faithful Promise Acclamation 
Foaled: 19 Apr 2023 Bred by Petches Farm Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 52 H Davies 548-71(13.0%)-97 55.5 57 1
FOSNIC RACING - Light green, grey hollow box, white sleeves, light green armlets, light green and grey check cap.� -0 - 1P5

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05May2025 BEV� G hcp  D127K 1000L T  46 A Rawlinson 60.5 4-12 6-1 9-2 6 9.00 Saucy Jane 58.0  >4.75 62.38 0 kept on
16May2025 NMR� G hcp  B364K 1200L T  34 A Rawlinson 59.5 4-11 11-1 14-1 4 12.50 Logi Bear 60.5  >3.50 72.39 49 kept on final 110 yards
07Oct2025 LES� G hcp  E83K 1000L T  58 A Rawlinson 60.5 2-7 9-2 10-3 6 4.81 Koffee And Kale 60.5  >0.06 61.47 46 ridden and weakened over 1f out
22Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W   33 A Rawlinson 59.0 1-12 14-1 16-1 11 9.56 American Flight 59.0  >1.50 73.61 0 faded entering final furlong
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  52 A Rawlinson 58.0 1-9 22-1 28-1 5 2.69 Grey Horizon 61.5  >0.75 74.94 33 weakened towards finish

14	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1200m	  - 0P-01-R4,327	 Last Year: 1-04-R42709	 $1,996

DOWN IN CLASS: ALFA DUPLICATE (IRE)
BETTING: 5-2 JAMIE SOMMERS (IRE); 3-1 GREY HORIZON; WATCHDOG; 10-1 KING OF CHAOS (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 KING OF CHAOS (IRE)  5-2 (9-9) Pulled hard, held up in behind leaders, outpaced over 2f out, switched right when bit short of room over 1f out, kept on towards finish, never dangerous, 4th of 6, 4l behind Justmyluck (9-8) at Newcastle 5f 3yo hcp 0-75 (5)
2	 JAMIE SOMMERS (IRE)  10-11fav (9-2) Made all, ridden 1f out, ran on well, reduced lead closing stages, did enough, won at Wolverhampton 7f  (5) in Dec beating Show Me Gold (8-12) by nk, 6 ran
3	 GREY HORIZON  11-4 (9-9) Soon raced in second, pushed along inside 2f out, pressed leader 1f out, led inside final 50yds, won going away, won at Wolverhampton 6f 3yo hcp 0-65 (6) beating Espona Bay (9-9) by 3/4l, 9 ran
4	 BERLINETTA  9-2 (9-8) Tracked leaders, shaken up 2f out, no impression from 1f out, last of 7, 11l behind Dartrey (9-7) at Southwell 6f 3yo hcp 0-70 (5)
5	 RUNAMARA (IRE)  12-1 (9-8) Soon chasing leaders, ridden and weakened over 2f out, soon behind, last of 12, 46l behind Startled (9-5) at Nottingham 6f 2yo hcp 0-70 (5) hvy in Oct
6	 CREDIT FORGEDD IT (IRE)  9-4 (9-4) Led, shaken up and headed over 1f out, weakened final furlong, 5th of 6, 7l behind Fille Imbassee (9-2) at Lingfield 1m 3yo hcp 0-70 (5) pol
7	 WATCHDOG  15-8fav (9-5) Chased leaders, ridden under 2f out, led 1f out, ran on well and cleared away final 110yds, won at Newcastle 6f 2yo hcp 0-60 (6) in Dec beating Grey Horizon (9-9) by 3 1/2l, 7 ran
8	 ALFA DUPLICATE (IRE)  11-1 (9-2) Led, ridden and headed over 1f out, stayed on same pace and no chance with winner final furlong, 2nd of 4, 4 1/2l behind Special Dividend (9-7) at Wolverhampton 6f nov stks (4) in Jun
9	 FAITHFUL DREAM  28-1 (9-2) Prominent, closed on leaders 1f out, edged left but denied run inside final 110yds, never recovered, weakened towards finish, 5th of 9, 2 3/4l behind Grey Horizon (9-9) at Wolverhampton 6f 3yo hcp 0-65 (6)

 END RUNNERS (9) RACE 3 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4324890 — 1200M —



4
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1200m Left-Hand Turn

READ MEG NICHOLLS’ BLOG AT BETMGM.CO.UK HANDI-
CAP (DIV 2)
(3 years only)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 MIGHTY VEGA

6 HELLO IT’S ME

3 MORETONS

19:30 Gross Stake: R164 613  1st: R87 586  2nd: R41 106  3rd: R20 529  4th: R10 277

TIPSTER: 1 MIGHTY VEGA (IRE)  •  8 MISTER MOET (IRE)  •  5 NALA’S DREAM (IRE)

1 MIGHTY VEGA (IRE)
LEMOS SOUZA 184-19(10.3%)-21

3 B g Lucky Vega (IRE) - Own Gift Rahy (USA) 
Foaled: 31 Mar 2023 Bred by Golden Vale Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 73 G Wood 648-77(11.9%)-131 61.5 70 6
D Macauliffe, A Don & Lds Bloodstock - Royal blue, light blue epaulets, striped sleeves and cap.� -1 - 1P6

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
29Mar2025 DON� G hcp  B486K 1000L T  69 H Doyle 60.5 14-17 12-1 5 1.88 Norman’s Cay 60.5  >0.00 61.72 0 never threatened
26Apr2025 LES� G hcp  B370K 1000L T  52 C Beasley 59.5 15-15 15-2 10 6.12 Coppull 60.5  >0.50 59.81 69 gradually weakened
19Nov2025 KMP� S hcp  E102K 1200L W  73 K Stott 60.5 8-8 3-1 15-8 1 0.06 *Allegrino 58.0  >0.06 74.23 0 kept on well to lead final strides
10Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1400L W  72 O Murphy 57.5 7-8 9-2 6-1 6 1.50 Beccadelli 61.0  >0.50 86.44 73 weakened and lost four places towards 
31Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1200L W   56 H Doyle 59.0 7-7 7-1 13-2 5 2.38 Lord Harcourt 60.5  >0.50 71.17 73 no extra and faded inside final furlong
19Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1200L W T 81 G Wood 59.5 6-7 4-1 9-2 4 1.00 Up The Agenda 61.5  >0.25 74.51 73 kept on

7	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1200m	  - 1P-01-R11,578	 Last Year: 0-15-R135416	 $6,236

2 WHIZZY DIZZY (IRE)
C COX 347-45(13.0%)-66

3 B f Nando Parrado - Wiki Tiki Dixie Union (USA) 
Foaled: 09 Apr 2023 Bred by Vereright Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 71 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 61.0 69 2
Oak Lodge Racing - Gold, dark blue sleeves, brown cap.� -0 - 1P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
14Oct2025 LES� G hcp  E127K 1200L T  80 Rossa Ryan 58.0 2-8 7-2 5 3.25 Figjam 57.5  >1.25 74.26 0 weakened final 110 yards
27Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  E80K 1000L W   71 Rossa Ryan 58.0 5-6 7-2 9-2 2 0.25 Bessie Wallis 58.0  >0.25 58.99 0 held close home
13Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1000L W  50 Rossa Ryan 58.0 7-10 11-4 7 5.12 Burdett Estate 60.5  >2.00 61.49 71 kept on but unable to quicken inside 
44	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R37642	 $1,597

3 MORETONS
G SCOTT 341-58(17.0%)-80

3 Ch g Cotai Glory - Millvina Dutch Art 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2023 Bred by Cheveley Park Stud Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 71 C Shepherd 653-79(12.1%)-122 60.0 67 8
Mr Michael Blencowe - Red, old gold collar, cuffs, cap� -0 - 4P6

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
22Apr2025 YAR� G hcp  E87K 1000L T  67 C Shepherd 60.5 2-6 6-4 13-8 3 1.00 Alkuwarrior 60.5  >0.25 63.24 0 no extra towards finish
02May2025 MUS� G hcp  D102K 1000L T  58 C Shepherd 60.5 1-3 2-1 3 4.25 Meelaf 58.0  >1.50 61.76 67 no extra and eased final 75 yards
19Jul2025 RIP� G hcp  D123K 1000L T  49 Liam Wright 60.5 -2.5 5-6 10-1 17-2 4 11.00 Stargazed 58.0  >3.00 60.96 67 well held from over 1f out
12Aug2025 CAR� G hcp  D130K 1200L T P 35 C Shepherd 57.5 1-5 9-1 17-2 5 11.50 Dacres Cross 57.5  >1.25 73.43 67 eased
23Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  E94K 1200L W T  65 D Keenan 58.0 9-11 33-1 22-1 5 2.00 Cashbox 59.0  >0.25 71.7 0 kept on well final furlong
06Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E94K 1000L W T 71 D Muscutt 60.0 9-9 9-2 10-3 2 0.25 Mwaki 57.5  >0.25 61.65 65 went second post

112	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 10-1000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-06-R119739	 $5,080

4 YACHTSMAN
JACK MORLAND 149-16(10.7%)-31

3 B g Lope Y Fernandez (IRE) - Yolo Star (IRE) Society Rock (IRE) 
Foaled: 29 Jan 2023 Bred by Llety Farms & Whitsbury Manor Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*H -- D Muscutt 692-76(11.0%)-126 60.0 67 4
Plastimet Ltd - Light green, pink star, sleeves and cap.� -0 - 1P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Jun2025 NBU� G hcp  D153K 1300L T  54 W Buick 60.5 4-8 10-3 7-2 4 7.00 Moonfall 60.5  >2.00 78.48 0 no extra inside final furlong
03Jul2025 HDO� G hcp  C140K 1400L T  58 B Sayette 60.5 7-9 9-1 15-2 7 9.50 Protection Act 60.5  >1.00 87.59 54 edged left and weakened soon after
29Jul2025 GWO� G hcp  B729K 1200L T   51 W Buick 58.0 11-15 28-1 33-1 8 8.50 Stellar Sunrise 58.0  >1.25 70.47 58 weakened quickly inside final furlong
18Aug2025 WND� G hcp  D133K 1000L T  63 K O’Neill 55.5 7-9 4-1 5-1 5 2.31 Lil Brother 61.5  >1.25 60.45 58 weakened final furlong
161	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 13-1300m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-04-R25721	 $1,091

5 NALA’S DREAM (IRE)
R FAHEY 976-85(8.7%)-179

3 B f Mayson - Western Music (IRE) Epaulette (AUS) 
Foaled: 04 Mar 2023 Bred by John Heelan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 70 D Nolan 546-56(10.3%)-123 59.5 66 1
Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd - Black, orange stars, orange and black striped cap.� -0 - 5P5

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Aug2025 CTT� G hcp  E102K 1000L T  59 C Hardie 57.5 3-7 40-1 3 5.00 The Lost Sock 60.5  >1.00 58.18 0 no chance with leading duo
12Sep2025 CHS� G hcp  E182K 1200L T  70 C Hardie 57.5 5-9 8-1 7-1 3 0.62 Mossvale Diva 56.5  >0.50 74.94 59 kept on well final furlong
11Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E87K 1200L W  70 H Russell 58.0 3-5 11-2 6-1 2 0.50 Hvar 60.5  >0.50 74.52 0 went 2nd near finish
20Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1200L W   55 E Tindall 61.0 -3.5 3-3 6-4 3 4.56 American Flight 59.0  >0.06 74.33 70 outpaced and made no impression from 
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 1200L W  54 W Fentiman 60.5 -2.5 5-7 25-1 4 6.62 Dartrey 60.5  >2.75 75.28 70 never going pace to challenge

20	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 4-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1200m	  - 1P-01-R10,275	 Last Year: 4-04-R132949	 $6,077

6 HELLO IT’S ME
H PALMER 515-67(13.0%)-91

3 B f Hello Youmzain (FR) - Must Be Me Trade Fair 
Foaled: 05 Mar 2023 Bred by Biddestone Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 72 J Hart 953-141(14.8%)-196 59.0 65 3
Dpl Fab Ltd, Bostwick, Morris - White, emerald green hoops, light green sleeves, white cap.� -0 - 2P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 CHS� G hcp  D182K 1200L T  67 J Leavy 58.0 2-6 4-1 7-2 3 2.25 Trust Amy 58.0  >0.50 78.59 0 ran on inside final furlong
08Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  E88K 1000L T  28 J Hart 58.0 4-6 7-4 15-8 6 12.88 Birdcall 58.0  >4.00 62.13 67 dropped to rear 2f out
23Oct2025 STH� S hcp  E80K 1200L W   72 M Ghiani 58.0 10-10 33-1 25-1 3 3.00 Fiery Damsel 61.5  >2.50 75.9 0 kept on one pace
19Nov2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1200L W  54 K Stott 59.0 3-7 10-1 7 4.75 From The Hip 60.5  >0.12 73.89 72 weakened over 1f out
68	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 12-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-04-R61573	 $2,612



RACE 4 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4337989 – 1200M Continued

7 CORNICHE GIRL (IRE)
R HANNON 905-114(12.6%)-185

3 B f Dandy Man (IRE) - Sweeproad (IRE) No Nay Never (USA) 
Foaled: 22 Feb 2023 Bred by Joe Fogarty

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 64 S M Levey 696-90(12.9%)-148 58.0 63 7
C Munro, Mrs M Gander And Partner - Red, large yellow spots, armlets and spots on cap.� -1 - 4P11

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
06Aug2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  69 S M Levey 59.5 1-8 8-1 11-2 1 0.50 *Demetrius 59.5  >0.50 76.11 0 always holding on near finish
23Sep2025 LIN� S hcp  E94K 1200L W  63 S M Levey 57.5 12-11 18-1 20-1 7 2.25 Cashbox 59.0  >0.25 71.7 69 nearest finish
14Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  E94K 1400L W  58 S M Levey 59.5 12-14 9-1 12-1 9 4.75 Kilkenny Warrior 60.5  >1.25 85.28 69 no extra
06Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W  64 A Voikhansky 61.5 -1.5 8-7 7-2 9-2 2 1.75 Flash Rascal 61.5  >1.75 72.69 69 kept on for 2nd
25Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1000L W   63 A Voikhansky 59.0 -1.5 3-7 10-3 7-2 4 1.25 Beach Partee 58.0  >1.00 59.64 69 kept on one pace final final furlong
15Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W  53 A Voikhansky 61.0 10-10 5-1 4-1 6 4.62 Mad Unicorn 57.5  >0.75 73.17 64 never involved
42	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 2-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 10-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-111-R169475	 $7,190

8 MISTER MOET (IRE)
S DIXON 415-32(7.7%)-73

3 B g Nando Parrado - Champagne Aerial (IRE) Night Shift (USA) 
Foaled: 14 Mar 2023 Bred by J. Costello

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 59 K O’Neill 667-51(7.6%)-123 57.0 60 5
Amphitheatre Racing Limited - Light blue, red disc and armlets.� -1 - 5P11

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Sep2025 HDO� G hcp  E105K 1400L T B 59 H Shaw 61.5 7-8 40-1 7 5.62 Blue To Blue 63.5  >1.75 88.82 73 weakened inside final furlong
06Oct2025 PFR� S hcp  E111K 1200L T P 44 H Shaw 58.5 1-10 14-1 12-1 8 9.88 Calafiori 61.0  >3.00 78.65 73 weakened from over 1f out
18Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  D123K 1200L W P 56 J Haynes 59.5 4-6 8-1 15-2 4 3.25 Container Express 53.0  >0.25 75.5 0 weakened gradually inside final furlong
02Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1200L W P 45 J Haynes 58.5 4-4 18-1 20-1 4 5.50 Up The Agenda 61.5  >0.50 74.38 56 weakened quickly final 110yds
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1000L W P  59 K O’Neill 57.0 3-5 10-1 13-2 2 2.00 U S S Charleston 60.0  >2.00 60.74 56 not pace of winner
21Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P 58 J Haynes 61.5 4-7 6-1 11-2 2 5.50 Far Too Fizzy 60.0  >5.50 72.85 59 no chance with winner

5	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 4-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-12	 10-1200m	  - 1P-01-R34,733	 Last Year: 4-110-R294630	 $13,974

DOWN IN CLASS: YACHTSMAN
BETTING: 5-2 MORETONS; 4-1 WHIZZY DIZZY (IRE); YACHTSMAN; 6-1 MIGHTY VEGA (IRE); 7-1 MISTER MOET (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 MIGHTY VEGA (IRE)  9-2 (9-5) Led, ridden over 1f out, headed entering final furlong, kept on, 4th of 7, 1l behind Up The Agenda (9-9) at Kempton 6f 3yo hcp 0-75 (5) pol
2	 WHIZZY DIZZY (IRE)  11-4 (9-2) Midfield, outpaced over 1f out, ridden 1f out, kept on but unable to quicken inside final 110yds, 7th of 10, 5l behind Burdett Estate (9-7) at Wolverhampton 5f nov stks (5) in Dec
3	 MORETONS  10-3 (9-6) Towards rear, switched right over 1f out, ran on well final furlong, went second post, 2nd of 9, nk behind Mwaki (9-0) at Wolverhampton 5f 2yo hcp 0-70 (5) in Oct
4	 YACHTSMAN  5-1 (8-10) Pressed leader, led over 3f out, pushed along halfway, ridden and headed over 1f out, weakened final furlong, 5th of 9, 2 1/2l behind Lil Brother (9-9) at Windsor 5f 2yo hcp 0-85 (4) gf in Aug
5	 NALA’S DREAM (IRE)  25-1 (9-2) Held up in touch, ridden 2f out, went moderate fourth inside last, never going pace to challenge, 4th of 7, 7l behind Dartrey (9-7) at Southwell 6f 3yo hcp 0-70 (5)
6	 HELLO IT’S ME  10-1 (9-4) Wore hood to post, chased leaders, ridden along over 2f out, weakened over 1f out, last of 7, 5l behind From The Hip (9-7) at Kempton 6f 2yo hco 0-75 (5) pol in Nov
7	 CORNICHE GIRL (IRE)  4-1 (9-8) Switched left start, towards rear, pushed along 2f out, never involved, 6th of 10, 5l behind Mad Unicorn (9-1) at Lingfield 6f 2yo hcp 0-65 (6) pol in Dec
8	 MISTER MOET (IRE)  11-2 (9-9) Took keen hold in midfield, short of room well over 1f out, ridden 1f out, went second final 110yards, no chance with winner, 2nd of 7, 6l behind Far Too Fizzy (9-6) at Lingfield 6f hcp 0-60 (6) pol

 END RUNNERS (8) RACE 4 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4337989 — 1200M —



5
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1400m Left-Hand Turn

BET 10 GET 40 WITH BETMGM FILLIES’ NOVICE STAKES 
(GBB RACE)
(3 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class D Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 CHANTELLE

7 GET AN ATTITUDE

6 FAFFS GOLD

20:00 Gross Stake: R231 858  1st: R127 278  2nd: R59 750  3rd: R29 887  4th: R14 943

TIPSTER: 5 DENVER DOLL (IRE)  •  2 CHANTELLE  •  7 GET AN ATTITUDE (IRE)

1 MISS HELENA (IRE)
M MULLINEAUX 65-4(6.2%)-6

4 B f Invincible Army (IRE) - Alexiade (IRE) Montjeu (IRE) 
Foaled: 08 Apr 2022 Bred by P. Motherway

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 2 F McManoman 192-12(6.2%)-29 64.5 0 6
Mr Paul Bona - Yellow and black diamonds, chevrons on sleeves, yellow cap.� -0 - 0P4

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Oct2025 HUN� G hcp  E51K 3200L T E 10 C Deutsch 67.5 -10 50-1 66-1 10 50 Bankatary 71.0  >1.75 227.55 0 no response
11Nov2025 HUN� G hcp  E51K 3200L T E 26 Charlie Price 70.0 -1.5 -8 200- 300-1 8 50 Laysoft 70.0  >3.25 232.95 10 tailed off from 4 out
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E93K 1900L W   0 F McManoman 57.0 7-10 200-1 10 41.81 Rastnet 57.0  >0.06 119.14 0 dropped away quickly 3f out
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  D127K 1400L W  2 F McManoman 57.5 8-8 250- 300-1 8 22.50 All Moonshine 60.5  >0.50 89.13 0 soon struggling

14	 Crse: 0-02	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-03-R0	 $0

2 CHANTELLE
SIR M PRESCOTT 280-50(17.9%)-65

3 B f Gleneagles (IRE) - Canasta Charm Spirit (IRE) 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2023 Bred by Elite Racing Club

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 71 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 58.5 0 5
Elite Racing Club - White, large black spots, black cap.� -1 - 0P1

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1400L W  71 L Morris 58.0 8-8 9-1 16-1 1 0.75 *Seeing Stars 56.5  >0.75 88.48 0 ran on well
27	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-11-R80185	 $3,402

3 ADA ROSE
K P DE FOY 264-43(16.3%)-54

3 B f Showcasing - Messalina (IRE) Iffraaj 
Foaled: 20 Feb 2023 Bred by Messalina Partnership

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 49 R Scott 525-48(9.1%)-97 56.5 0 4
Al Shaqab Racing & Amo Racing - VIOLET, WHITE quartered cap� -0 - 0P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
19Dec2025 STH� S hcp  E80K 1400L W   40 R Scott 58.0 5-14 11-1 10-1 13 8.50 Silenciosa 58.0  >0.75 89.87 0 weakened over 1f out
14Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  D127K 1400L W  49 R Scott 58.0 5-6 40-1 66-1 6 7.75 Chamas 58.0  >0.00 85.72 40 soon held

12	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $0

4 CARI BAY
R HANNON 905-114(12.6%)-185

3 B f Showcasing - Bassmah Harbour Watch (IRE) 
Foaled: 30 Apr 2023 Bred by J. R. Shannon

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 36 A Voikhansky 281-36(12.8%)-51 56.5 0 2
Mr J R Shannon - Yellow, red epaulets, quartered cap.� -0 - 0P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
10Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  D140K 1200L W   36 J Leavy 58.0 3-9 25-1 14-1 7 13.50 Tarot 58.0  >2.25 71.85 0 weakened over 1f out
05Nov2025 KMP� S hcp  E102K 1600L W  15 T Greatrex 58.0 11-13 100- 125-1 12 21.00 Abashiri 58.0  >4.00 98.4 36 weakened 2f out
82	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 0-0m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-02-R0	 $0

5 DENVER DOLL (IRE)
S & E CRISFORD 502-89(17.7%)-122

3 Ch f Mehmas (IRE) - Desert Lantern (USA) More Than Ready (USA) 
Foaled: 04 Feb 2023 Bred by Tally-Ho Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- H Davies 548-71(13.0%)-97 56.5 0 1
Rabbah Racing - Dark green and yellow stripes, dark green cap.� -0 - 0P0

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
FIRST RUN

6 FAFFS GOLD (IRE)
MRS I G-LEVEQUE 38-2(5.3%)-2

3 B f Havana Gold (IRE) - Cover Name (IRE) Camacho 
Foaled: 07 Feb 2023 Bred by J. F. Tuthill

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 65 T Heard 301-19(6.3%)-31 56.5 0 7
Vantage Point Racing Club - Royal blue, light blue chevron, white sleeves, light blue spots, light blue cap.� -0 - 1P1

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1400L W  65 M Ghiani 57.5 5-6 15-2 11-2 3 1.00 Jamie Sommers 58.0  >0.25 89.58 0 no telling impression on front duo
27	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-01-R18829	 $799

7 GET AN ATTITUDE (IRE)
K R BURKE 748-140(18.7%)-142

3 B f No Nay Never (USA) - Switzer (IRE) Exceed And Excel (AUS) 
Foaled: 28 Apr 2023 Bred by Ballinacurra Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 69 P-L Jamin 297-36(12.1%)-56 56.5 0 8
The Jc Organization Aps - Royal blue, white stars, white sleeves, red stars.� -0 - 2P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
09Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E80K 1200L W   63 S Gray 58.0 6-6 4-9 4-11 2 3.50 Yy Spirit 58.0  >3.50 73.83 0 kept on but no match for winner 
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E80K 1400L W  69 P-L Jamin 58.0 6-7 12-1 28-1 2 4.00 Man Of Vision 60.5  >4.00 88.3 63 kept on but no match for winner final 
30	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-02-R75285	 $3,194

8 UTHOOBA
M TREGONING 126-5(4.0%)-23

3 B f Oasis Dream - Tantheem Teofilo (IRE) 
Foaled: 26 Feb 2023 Bred by Shadwell Estate Company Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 62 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 56.5 0 3
Shadwell Estate Company Ltd - Royal blue, white epaulets, striped cap.� -0 - 1P2

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  D140K 1200L W   32 D Muscutt 58.0 11-10 25-1 33-1 9 11.88 Fiery Damsel 58.0  >1.25 72.9 0 soon no impression
07Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  C153K 1600L W T 62 S Osborne 53.0 9-8 16-1 18-1 4 4.50 Space Invasion 55.5  >0.50 98.88 32 soon faded

19	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-1600m	  - 1P-01-R17,932	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $761

DOWN IN CLASS: UTHOOBA
BETTING: 7-4 DENVER DOLL (IRE); 2-1 CHANTELLE; 4-1 GET AN ATTITUDE (IRE); 5-1 FAFFS GOLD (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:



1	 MISS HELENA (IRE)  300-1 (9-0) Towards rear, soon dropped to last, outpaced before halfway, soon struggling, last of 8, 23l behind All Moonshine (9-7) at Wolverhampton 7f nov stks (4)
2	 CHANTELLE  16-1 (9-2) Mid-division, pushed along under 3f out, closed up on outer over 2f out, went second approaching final furlong, led over 110yds out, ran on well, won at Wolverhampton 7f  (5) in Dec beating Seeing Stars (8-12) by 3/4l, 8 ran
3	 ADA ROSE  66-1 (9-2) Raced in fourth, asked for effort 2f out, soon held, last of 6, 8l behind Chamas (9-2) at Lingfield 7f  (4) pol
4	 CARI BAY  125-1 (9-2) Midfield, pushed along over 3f out, weakened 2f out, 12th of 13, 21l behind Abashiri (9-2) at Kempton 1m 2yo mdn fll (5) pol in Nov
5	 DENVER DOLL (IRE)  Mehmas filly out of Desert Lantern.
6	 FAFFS GOLD (IRE)  11-2 (9-0) Dwelt, in rear, pushed along under 2f out and improved, went third under 1f out, no telling impression on front duo, 3rd of 6, 1l behind Jamie Sommers (9-2) at Wolverhampton 7f  (5) in Dec
7	 GET AN ATTITUDE (IRE)  28-1 (9-2) Led, pushed along under 2f out and soon headed, kept on but no match for winner final furlong, 2nd of 7, 4l behind Man Of Vision (9-7) at Wolverhampton 7f nov stks (5) in Dec
8	 UTHOOBA  18-1 (8-5) Midfield, ridden over 2f out, headway entering final furlong, soon faded, 4th of 8, 4 1/2l behind Space Invasion (8-10) at Lingfield 1m mdn stks (3) pol

 END RUNNERS (8) RACE 5 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4324891 — 1400M —



6
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1400m Left-Hand Turn

ALWAYS GAMBLE RESPONSIBLY AT BETMGM HANDICAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
6 ENPASSANT

3 LESSAY

5 LANDLORDTOTHESTARS

20:30 Gross Stake: R139 110  1st: R74 010  2nd: R34 742  3rd: R17 348  4th: R8 674

TIPSTER: 12 TOUSSAROK  •  8 MAID IN CHELSEA (IRE)  •  5 LANDLORDTOTHESTARS (IRE)

1 RENEWABLE DREAM
S SPENCER 196-15(7.7%)-29

4 B g Bated Breath - Elizabeth Bennet (IRE) Acclamation 
Foaled: 28 Mar 2022 Bred by Mr & Mrs T O’Donohoe

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 31 G Sanna 30-1(3.3%)-4 61.5 65 1
Eco-Power Racing - Emerald green, yellow stars, yellow sleeves, emerald green stars, yellow cap, emerald green star.� -0 - 3P8

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Apr2025 THR� G hcp  E102K 1400L T  44 G Sanna 58.02.5 13-15 33-1 25-1 5 9.00 Montpellier 58.0  >2.00 85.49 0 weakened final furlong
09Aug2025 HDO� G hcp  E271K 1400L T H 50 G Sanna 61.02.5 4-12 18-1 16-1 9 7.75 Tropical Heat 61.0  >1.00 90.42 44 no danger
16Aug2025 DON� G hcp  E104K 1600L T H 69 G Sanna 60.5 -2.5 6-7 22-1 20-1 3 0.25 Amidst The Chaos 58.5  >0.00 97.32 50 headed and no extra towards finish
16Sep2025 RED� G hcp  E86K 1600L T H 64 G Sanna 61.5 -2.5 1-11 9-1 11-1 3 3.75 Just Typical 60.5  >3.25 95.52 69 no chance and lost modest 2nd 
25Sep2025 NMR� G hcp  E121K 1600L T H  47 G Sanna 58.5 -2.5 13-12 10-1 14-1 9 9.25 Sunny Corner 62.5  >1.75 98.97 69 soon lost place
29Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1600L W  31 G Sanna 61.0 -2.5 3-12 12-1 11-1 12 14.00 Second Fiddle 60.0  >2.00 102.37 0 ridden and dropped away 2f out
28	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-06-R44537	 $3,113

2 OTTAWA
J PARR 124-8(6.5%)-22

4 B g Belardo (IRE) - Riskit Fora Biskit (IRE) Kodiac 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2022 Bred by Highview Bloodstock Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 65 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 61.5 65 9
Trevor And Ruth Milner - White, maroon stars, maroon sleeves, white stars, white cap, maroon star.� -1 - 4P11

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
15Sep2025 THR� S hcp  F99K 1200L T  65 B Loughnane 62.5 7-12 20-1 2 2.75 Hockney 64.5  >2.75 72.55 53 always held
29Sep2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 1200L W T 64 B Loughnane 62.0 6-12 10-3 7-2 3 1.75 Thanks Dad 59.0  >0.75 74.28 57 ran on well into never nearer 3rd 
15Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1400L W T 50 D Keenan 61.5 10-11 11-2 17-2 7 5.62 Dandy G Boy 60.5  >0.75 85.3 64 no impression
30Oct2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1200L W P 0 C Fallon 62.0 6-6 5-1 6-1 6 25.75 Due Date 61.5  >1.50 71.97 64 soon weakened
18Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 1200L W P  65 D Keenan 60.0 11-11 25-1 18-1 1 0.50 *Miss Mendoza 60.0  >0.50 75.7 64 kept on well inside last and led closing 
13Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F111K 1200L W P 48 D Keenan 60.5 1-9 14-1 8 5.50 Good Earth 59.0  >0.50 75.41 65 weakened final furlong

13	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 12-1200m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 3-18-R159779	 $8,748

3 LESSAY (IRE)
P MORRIS 251-19(7.6%)-56

5 B g Churchill (IRE) - For Now (IRE) Lawman (FR) 
Foaled: 24 Apr 2021 Bred by Barouche Stud Ireland Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 66 P Bradley 476-45(9.5%)-75 61.5 65 8
Patrick Morris - Dark blue, white seams, dark blue sleeves, royal blue armlets, dark blue cap.� -3 - 12P35

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
27Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1600L W P 62 D Nolan 59.5 4-7 28-1 25-1 5 2.62 Uniting 62.0  >1.50 102.56 67 stayed on one pace
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  66 P Bradley 58.5 8-12 12-1 10-1 1 0.25 *Havana Sky 61.5  >0.25 88.87 56 led final strides
13Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E123K 1400L W P 66 D Nolan 60.0 8-8 7-2 9-2 2 0.50 Yaaser 61.5  >0.50 88.85 62 always held
20Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  D117K 1600L W P 58 R Kavanagh 54.5 -2.5 1-8 15-2 6 4.00 Midnight Lion 62.0  >1.50 99.88 66 never going pace to challenge
02Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W P  52 P Bradley 59.0 8-8 22-1 25-1 7 7.50 Tonal 59.5  >1.50 107.85 66 no real progress
13Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  D117K 1600L W P 61 JP Sullivan 56.0 5-7 18-1 20-1 6 2.06 Flying Fletcher 59.0  >0.50 109.93 66 never dangerous

13	 Crse: 1-14	 Dist: 9-021	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-05	 12-1600m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 7-221-R395894	 $34,166

4 PICKERSGILL (IRE)
I JARDINE 586-53(9.0%)-114

4 Ch f Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Ponty Acclaim (IRE) Acclamation 
Foaled: 30 Mar 2022 Bred by Rockhart Trading Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- A Mullen 458-32(7.0%)-61 61.5 65 6
Iain Jardine Racing Ltd - Pink and black (quartered), black sleeves, pink cap.� -1 - 2P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
22Oct2024 CUR� S hcp  246K 1200L T  70 R Colgan 58.0 3-11 6-1 9-2 2 4.00 Saracen 60.5  >4.00 76.42 59 no impression on winner and kept on in 
29Mar2025 CUR� S hcp  234K 1200L T  80 R Colgan 58.5 7-11 5-1 4-1 1 0.75 *Kilmood Susan 58.5  >0.75 78.72 72 kept on best under pressure closing 
28Apr2025 NAA� G hcp  152K 1200L T  34 R Colgan 62.0 6-17 8-1 10-1 14 17.88 Unique Journey 60.0  >7.50 73.25 80 weakened
05May2025 CUR� G hcp  304K 1400L T  62 R Colgan 56.5 2-15 33-1 9 8.50 Murkala 58.0  >1.00 86.45 80 soon ridden and no impression inside 
30Sep2025 CRK� Y hcp  187K 1200L T   48 R Colgan 57.5 11-12 16-1 22-1 11 7.56 Winters Breath 57.5  >0.06 73.48 80 soon ridden and no impression from 
20Oct2025 GOW� H hcp  134K 1400L T  36 R Colgan 62.5 11-16 33-1 11 13.25 Ribee 66.0  >0.50 93.22 80 no extra 1 1/2f out

98	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-13	 12-1200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-15-R233752	 $14,961

5 LANDLORDTOTHESTARS (IRE)
H EVANS 114-12(10.5%)-18

6 B g City Of Light (USA) - Dream (USA) Malibu Moon (USA) 
Foaled: 22 Mar 2020 Bred by Yeguada Centurion S.L.

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 65 S M Levey 696-90(12.9%)-148 61.0 64 12
Turf Wars Racing Club - Dark green, red seams, dark green sleeves and cap.� -4 - 7P23

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
09Jul2024 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1600L W  62 J Leavy 60.52.5 1-9 11-4 4-1 5 3.50 Dutch Kingdom 62.5  >2.00 98.43 71 weakened inside final 110 yards
03Sep2024 STH� S hcp  E88K 1600L W  45 C Howarth 58.01.5 11-11 10-1 16-1 8 9.75 Kalamunda 59.0  >1.75 97.56 69 gradually weakened
31Oct2024 BAT� S hcp  E88K 2000L T  0 J Leavy 62.5 -1.5 12-12 20-1 12 35.06 Mighty Quiet 59.0  >2.75 136.16 19 weakened tamely
24May2025 WND� G hcp  E111K 1600L T P 19 W Cox 59.0 3-7 28-1 40-1 7 16.00 Newfangled 61.0  >0.25 104.44 0 weakened over 2f out
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W   65 J Leavy 59.5 5-8 14-1 16-1 1 0.12 *Straight A 62.5  >0.12 87.77 0 led outright final strides
02Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  64 C Bishop 58.5 1-7 6-1 15-2 2 1.00 Chifa 61.0  >1.00 89.27 65 no extra 110yds out

24	 Crse: 3-26	 Dist: 3-09	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 1-04	 14-1800m	  - 1P-01-R41,100	 Last Year: 0-12-R87589	 $25,169

6 ENPASSANT (IRE)
M HERRINGTON 314-33(10.5%)-76

5 Ch g Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Celestial Bow (IRE) Raven’s Pass 
(USA) 
Foaled: 18 Mar 2021 Bred by Grange Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 66 J Mitchell 636-87(13.7%)-164 60.5 63 4
Bologna Or Bust Racing Syndicate - Light blue and red (quartered), white sleeves, light blue stars, white cap, light blue star.� -4 - 17P40

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
28Sep2025 NCS� S hcp  E271K 1400L W  45 J Callan 60.01.5 5-11 7-1 5-1 7 9.25 Candonomore 62.5  >4.00 87.34 67 weakened final furlong
15Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W  51 Rossa Ryan 58.0 2-7 3-1 6 7.06 Kitaro Kich 61.5  >2.50 85.18 67 edged left and lost place over 1f out
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  66 T Eaves 61.0 4-8 9-1 3 0.62 Landlordtothestars 59.5  >0.12 87.77 67 nearest finish
17Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  48 D Keenan 60.0 1-8 13-2 6-1 6 6.56 Me Tarzan 61.5  >0.06 84.04 67 weakened inside final 110yds
28Dec2025 STH� S hcp  E88K 1400L W   63 J Mitchell 59.5 4-9 14-1 12-1 5 2.38 Eligible 61.5  >1.00 89.09 66 plugged on final furlong
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 1400L W  57 J Peate 61.5 9-12 25-1 22-1 5 3.56 Dapper Gee Gee 61.5  >1.25 87.2 66 no extra inside final furlong

22	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 12-031	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-12	 12-1800m	  - 0P-01-R7,212	 Last Year: 8-321-R515142	 $36,632



RACE 6 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4324892 – 1400M Continued

7 YEHUDI (IRE)
M LOUGHNANE 403-38(9.4%)-79

4 B g Bated Breath - Egotistic Sepoy (AUS) 
Foaled: 06 Apr 2022 Bred by Miss Joanne Lavery

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*B 63 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 60.0 62 10
Laurence Bellman - Royal blue, yellow stripe, sleeves and cap.� -0 - 6P12

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
26Apr2025 DON� G hcp  F89K 1400L T T 52 E Greatrex 60.0 1-13 5-1 13-2 7 4.38 Bantz 58.5  >0.50 86.13 62 one pace thereafter
07Jun2025 LIN� S hcp  F81K 1600L T T 57 F Marsh 60.0 6-10 13-2 7-1 2 4.25 Beltadaay 61.5  >4.25 98.6 52 no chance with winner
29Jun2025 FFL� S hcp  F81K 1600L T P 59 B Loughnane 60.0 2-8 8-1 12-1 3 4.25 Beaming Light 64.0  >2.50 107.36 57 kept on final furlong
01Sep2025 WND� S hcp  F89K 1600L T P 16 B Loughnane 59.5 7-12 11-1 10-1 10 18.62 Lemurian 61.0  >2.25 107.43 59 off the pace and always towards rear
13Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1800L W P  63 B Loughnane 59.0 6-9 7-2 5-1 2 0.25 Salaria 62.0  >0.25 107.69 61 no extra towards finish
06Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F111K 1800L W P 58 G Wood 61.0 2-10 9-2 5-1 4 3.25 Latin 61.5  >1.75 109.35 63 no extra and dropped to fourth towards 

20	 Crse: 4-05	 Dist: 2-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-03	 14-1800m	  - 1P-01-R13,025	 Last Year: 4-06-R114006	 $6,494

8 MAID IN CHELSEA (IRE)
E J-HOUGHTON 443-40(9.0%)-92

5 B m Dark Angel (IRE) - Chelsea Corsage (IRE) Teofilo (IRE) 
Foaled: 29 Apr 2021 Bred by Rosetown Bloodstock Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 63 C Bishop 551-45(8.2%)-94 60.0 62 2
Eden Racing Club - Red, beige seams, red sleeves and cap.� -2 - 7P17

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
18Sep2025 YAR� G hcp  E104K 1600L T  19 C Bishop 60.0 6-7 10-1 9-1 7 17.25 Dream Pirate 59.5  >0.00 100.46 75 ridden hung left and weakened over 
28Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1200L W P 56 O Carmichael 61.03.5 6-7 4-1 9-2 5 4.25 Maris Angel 61.0  >1.25 74.11 70 one pace
20Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1400L W P 59 C Bishop 62.5 4-14 17-2 15-2 3 3.00 Penelope Valentine 62.5  >0.25 84.84 70 went third towards finish
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1600L W P 55 C Bishop 62.0 5-12 14-1 12-1 6 4.81 Luminous Warrior 60.5  >0.25 100.91 70 faded close home
07Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W P  63 C Bishop 57.5 1-8 7-2 10-3 2 1.00 Billy Mill 60.5  >1.00 86.03 66 all out when headed towards finish
14Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1600L W P 61 C Bishop 58.0 3-8 2-1 2 1.50 Liv My Life 60.5  >1.50 100.26 60 not reach winner

12	 Crse: 0-12	 Dist: 3-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-12	 10-1600m	  - 2P-02-R92,621	 Last Year: 4-011-R100313	 $18,695

9 BLUE ECLIPSE
J TATE 266-56(21.1%)-53

4 B g Oasis Dream - Forbidden Love Dubawi (IRE) 
Foaled: 03 Mar 2022 Bred by B & B Equine Limited

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*V 61 H Crouch 859-157(18.3%)-172 59.5 61 11
Purple’nblues - Purple, royal blue epaulets.� -1 - 1P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
25Aug2025 STH� S hcp  E123K 1600L W  26 K O’Neill 61.0 10-11 33-1 28-1 8 17.75 Breakdancer 61.5  >1.75 101.83 75 never a factor
16Sep2025 YAR� G hcp  E104K 1400L T P 18 T Marquand 60.0 8-12 33-1 66-1 11 19.12 Noble Guest 59.0  >0.50 84.65 0 weakened quickly 2f out
15Oct2025 NTT� G hcp  E105K 1600L T P 0 K O’Neill 61.0 11-11 100- 150-1 10 41.12 Moonjid 61.0  >0.25 107.13 18 soon well beaten
25Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 2000L W T 37 K O’Neill 58.0 5-9 33-1 66-1 7 12.12 Lordsbridge Blu 61.5  >0.12 125.19 65 weakened over 1f out
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   61 R Hornby 61.5 5-10 7-2 4 2.25 Bad Habits 55.0  >1.00 88.08 65 no extra towards finish
15Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F93K 1600L W  30 R Hornby 61.0 2-8 10-3 8 13.00 Lexington Jet 61.5  >3.50 99.67 61 faded inside final furlong

11	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-1400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 1-17-R107375	 $4,556

10 HARBOUR VISION
S DIXON 415-32(7.7%)-73

11 Gr g Harbour Watch (IRE) - Holy Nola (USA) Silver Deputy (CAN) 
Foaled: 27 Apr 2015 Bred by Newsells Park Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 61 K O’Neill 667-51(7.6%)-123 59.0 60 5
Amphitheatre Racing Limited - Light blue, red disc and armlets.� -15 - 53P139

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
08Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E123K 1400L W B 33 J Haynes 56.5 7-9 40-1 50-1 9 8.62 South Dakota Sioux 57.5  >0.06 87.84 59 no impression from over 1f out
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W B 19 J Haynes 57.5 5-9 33-1 40-1 7 14.31 Chifa 59.5  >2.25 86.79 59 no impression over 1f out
15Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W B 55 K O’Neill 56.0 8-9 28-1 40-1 4 1.81 Monty Beau 62.5  >0.06 108.19 59 lost third final strides.
20Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B 61 K O’Neill 60.5 6-9 5-1 7-2 1 1.25 *Dandy Khan 61.5  >1.25 87.82 59 kept on inside final furlong
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B  17 K O’Neill 59.5 10-10 5-1 10 14.81 Bad Habits 55.0  >1.00 88.08 61 weakened quickly and eased when 
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W B 40 Mikkel Mortensen 57.5 -2.5 5-10 25-1 28-1 10 7.62 Bear Rock 61.5  >0.50 88.45 61 dropped to last towards finish

14	 Crse: 28-971	 Dist: 22-064	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 0-02	 14-1900m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 10-124-R403062	 $135,263

11 ADELAIDE BAY
T FAULKNER 180-17(9.4%)-22

4 B g New Bay - Vitamin (IRE) Camelot 
Foaled: 20 Mar 2022 Bred by Lucy Sangster & Jane Chapple Hyam

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 S Donohoe 153-14(9.2%)-29 59.0 60 7
Kate Barrett - Orange, purple spots.� -3 - 0P13

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Jun2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  68 David Egan 61.5 2-7 15-8 1 2.25 *City Captain 59.5  >2.25 84.06 60 ran on well
24Jun2025 NBU� G hcp  E136K 1400L T  65 David Egan 58.0 3-7 8-1 11-2 5 2.62 Mr Ubiquitous 58.0  >0.50 87.42 32 weakened inside final furlong
25Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1600L W  13 R Havlin 58.5 6-12 33-1 40-1 12 19.50 H Key Lails 58.5  >0.75 96.87 68 ridden and weakened over 2f out
17Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  43 W Cox 60.0 7-8 22-1 33-1 7 8.31 Me Tarzan 61.5  >0.06 84.04 68 soon weakened
02Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W   48 W Carson 58.5 7-7 50-1 6 5.88 Chifa 61.0  >1.00 89.27 68 no real progress
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W  45 R Havlin 58.0 1-10 50-1 80-1 9 6.38 Bear Rock 61.5  >0.50 88.45 68 always towards rear

14	 Crse: 0-13	 Dist: 0-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-02	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1400m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 0-37-R261603	 $11,099

12 TOUSSAROK
A CARROLL 1097-133(12.1%)-237

8 B g Iffraaj - Frangipanni (IRE) Dansili 
Foaled: 22 Feb 2018 Bred by Lord Margadale

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 61 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 59.0 60 3
Royale Racing Syndicate - Dark blue, red hoops, chevrons on sleeves, red cap.� -8 - 22P61

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1400L W  59 Jack Doughty 60.0 10-10 15-2 1 3.00 *Valadero 60.5  >3.00 88.29 23 readily
29Sep2025 BGH� G hcp  F81K 1400L T  0 Jack Doughty 61.5 5-9 4-1 9 20.44 King Of War 58.5  >0.06 83.03 53 soon weakened
27Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W  59 L Morris 61.0 9-11 11-2 5-1 5 0.81 Bungle Bay 57.5  >0.25 88.58 59 no extra close home
04Dec2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 1400L W  32 Jack Doughty 61.5 9-12 20-1 16-1 11 10.56 Chloe’s Courage 55.0  >2.50 84.9 59 weakened quickly final furlong
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1400L W   60 Jack Doughty 58.0 5-10 11-1 12-1 2 0.25 Nacho Nacho Nacho 60.5  >0.25 88.22 59 nearest finish
03Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F89K 1400L W  61 L Morris 61.5 2-9 3-1 11-4 2 0.25 Naval Ensign 61.5  >0.25 85 60 headed final strides

23	 Crse: 4-110	 Dist: 14-028	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 12-1400m	  - 1P-01-R41,679	 Last Year: 4-210-R239049	 $69,685

DOWN IN CLASS: RENEWABLE DREAM, LESSAY (IRE)
BETTING: 3-1 TOUSSAROK; 7-2 MAID IN CHELSEA (IRE); 9-2 LANDLORDTOTHESTARS (IRE); 13-2 YEHUDI (IRE); 10-1 BLUE ECLIPSE; ENPASSANT (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 RENEWABLE DREAM  11-1 (9-3) Wore red hood to post, chased leaders, ridden and dropped away 2f out, last of 12, 14l behind Second Fiddle (9-1) at Newcastle 1m hcp 0-70 (5) in Dec
2	 OTTAWA  14-1 (9-7) Prominent, shaken up 2f out, weakened final furlong, 8th of 9, 6l behind Good Earth (9-1) at Southwell 6f hcp 0-65 (6)
3	 LESSAY (IRE)  20-1 (8-11) Took keen hold, in touch, switched left when pushed along over 2f out, ridden and ran on towards far side rail over 1f out, never dangerous, 6th of 7, 2 1/4l behind Flying Fletcher (9-4) at Newcastle 1m hcp 0-80 (4)
4	 PICKERSGILL (IRE)  33-1 (9-11) Led and disputed early, tracked leaders after 1f, close 3rd halfway, disputed 3f out, ridden and headed over 2f out, no extra 1 1/2f out, 11th of 16, 13l behind Ribee (10-5) at Gowran Park 7f 3yo hcp hvy in Oct
5	 LANDLORDTOTHESTARS (IRE)  15-2 (9-3) Tracked leader, pushed along 2f out and stayed on, every chance 1f out, no extra 110yds out, 2nd of 7, 1l behind Chifa (9-8) at Wolverhampton 7f hcap 0-70 (5)



6	 ENPASSANT (IRE)  22-1 (9-9) Mid-division, ridden over 2f out, headway over 1f out, no extra inside final furlong, 5th of 12, 4l behind Dapper Gee Gee (9-9) at Southwell 7f hcp 0-65 (6)
7	 YEHUDI (IRE)  5-1 (9-8) Prominent, pushed along 3f out, chased winner inside final furlong, no extra and dropped to fourth towards finish, 4th of 10, 3 1/2l behind Latin (9-9) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f hcp 0-65 (6)
8	 MAID IN CHELSEA (IRE)  2-1 (9-2) Mounted on course, taken down early wearing hood, slowly into stride, held up in mid-division, waiting for room over 2f out, switched left and headway over 1f out, went second inside final furlong, not reach winner, 2nd of 8, 1 1/2l 
9	 BLUE ECLIPSE  10-3 (9-8) Wore hood to post, midfield, ridden over 2f out, faded inside final furlong, last of 8, 13l behind Lexington Jet (9-9) at Chelmsford City 1m hcp 0-65 (6) pol
10	 HARBOUR VISION  28-1 (8-10) Towards rear, outpaced and struggling 1f out, weakened quickly final furlong, dropped to last towards finish, last of 10, 8l behind Bear Rock (9-9) at Wolverhampton 7f hcap 0-70 (5)
11	 ADELAIDE BAY  80-1 (9-2) Wore hood to start, always towards rear, 9th of 10, 7l behind Bear Rock (9-9) at Wolverhampton 7f hcap 0-70 (5)
12	 TOUSSAROK  11-4fav (9-9) Tracked leader on inside, pushed along over 1f out, led 1f out, headed final strides, 2nd of 9, nk behind Naval Ensign (9-9) at Lingfield 7f hcp 0-60 (6) pol

 END RUNNERS (12) RACE 6 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4324892 — 1400M —



7
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1900m Left-Hand Turn

MIDNITE A NEXT GENERATION BETTING APP HANDICAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 MONTY BEAU

2 EUPATOR

4 OMAN

21:00 Gross Stake: R164 613  1st: R87 586  2nd: R41 106  3rd: R20 529  4th: R10 277

TIPSTER: 2 EUPATOR (FR)  •  7 RHYTHM N ROCK (IRE)  •  1 MONTY BEAU

1 MONTY BEAU
H PALMER 515-67(13.0%)-91

5 B g Siyouni (FR) - Great Court (IRE) Mastercraftsman (IRE) 
Foaled: 13 Mar 2021 Bred by The Great Court Partnership

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 75 J Hart 953-141(14.8%)-196 62.5 75 10
Canning & Owen - White, purple star, purple sleeves, white armlets, quartered cap.� -1 - 4P5

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
05Mar2025 LIN� S hcp  E93K 1600L W  45 J Hart 64.5 7-8 7-2 2 1.50 Lightening Mann 56.5  >1.50 100.63 0 not trouble winner
27Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  E93K 1600L W  73 Rossa Ryan 60.5 1-5 13-8 2 1.25 Magic Star 59.0  >1.25 98.07 28 kept on
18Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E93K 1600L W  75 P-L Jamin 60.5 7-9 4-1 10-3 3 3.00 Clouds Hill 59.5  >1.50 101.65 73 kept on one pace
15Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W   75 J Hart 62.5 4-9 6-4 1 0.06 *Dandy G Boy 59.0  >0.06 108.19 75 kept on and led near finish
15Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  D123K 2000L W  71 J Hart 60.5 4-9 4-1 5-1 3 3.75 Hinchinbrooke 60.0  >3.25 126.66 75 went third final stride

11	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 16-2000m	  - 1P-01-R28,920	 Last Year: 3-14-R196642	 $9,570

2 EUPATOR (FR)
R HANNON 905-114(12.6%)-185

4 Ch g Persian King (IRE) - Aurora Gold Frankel (UNR) 
Foaled: 23 Feb 2022 Bred by Mr Samuel De Barros

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 73 S M Levey 696-90(12.9%)-148 62.5 71 1
Middleham Park Racing I and Partner - Light blue, orange epaulets.� -1 - 6P12

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Nov2025 STH� S hcp  E88K 2400L W  59 A Voikhansky 60.51.5 3-13 11-4 10-3 7 7.56 Mersea Island 60.5  >4.75 154.64 73 no extra inside final furlong
25Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 2000L W  52 A Voikhansky 60.51.5 6-9 15-8 6 8.38 Lordsbridge Blu 61.5  >0.12 125.19 73 weakened over 1f out
20Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 2400L W B 71 S M Levey 60.0 8-10 15-2 7-1 3 1.75 Cannon Rock 63.5  >1.50 158.15 73 headed and dropped to third close 
03Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  D133K 2400L W B 57 S M Levey 58.0 2-9 14-1 16-1 6 7.12 Charlie’s Choice 60.0  >2.50 150.81 73 weakened inside final 110yds
17Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  E104K 2000L W B  73 S M Levey 62.0 6-9 10-3 7-2 2 0.06 Tommy’s Promise 59.0  >0.06 124.47 71 just denied
23Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W B 69 S M Levey 62.0 3-7 6-5 1 5.00 *Fools Rush In 60.0  >5.00 109.42 73 unchallenged

3	 Crse: 2-13	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-01	 14-2400m	  - 1P-13-R136,215	 Last Year: 3-07-R80667	 $10,901

3 GREAT BLASKET (IRE)
DR R NEWLAND & J INSOLE 510-53(10.4%)-95

6 B g Gregorian (IRE) - Dream Belle Oasis Dream 
Foaled: 08 Apr 2020 Bred by Rathasker Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 64 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 62.5 74 6
Urloxhey Racing - Orange, orange and black check sleeves.� -9 - 8P36

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Aug2025 CHP� G hcp  D425K 1600L T B 61 C Shepherd 58.5 2-13 6-1 13-2 6 7.06 Shamrock Bay 62.5  >0.06 93.84 76 moderate headway inside final furlong
30Aug2025 BEV� G hcp  D131K 1700L T B 83 Elizabeth Gale 64.02.5 7-7 13-2 11-2 3 0.31 Urban Sprawl 64.5  >0.25 106.86 81 kept on
21Sep2025 STH� S hcp  D308K 1600L W B 64 H Doyle 61.0 10-12 18-1 10 6.62 Dragon Icon 62.0  >0.00 101.74 48 always towards rear
08Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  C188K 1800L W B 55 M Ghiani 59.0 12-12 28-1 33-1 11 10.06 City Of Poets 61.5  >0.06 106.61 64 ridden and weakened over 1f out
03Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1600L W B  0 H Crouch 59.5 9-11 40-1 11 27.25 Brasil Power 61.5  >1.00 98.27 64 lost touch 2f out
31Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  D117K 1600L W B 56 H Doyle 58.5 4-6 18-1 25-1 6 7.50 Invited 62.5  >0.25 100.19 64 ridden and weakened over 1f out
26	 Crse: 1-14	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-06	 14-2000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-212-R283820	 $79,731

4 OMAN (IRE)
A CARROLL 1097-133(12.1%)-237

8 Ch g Australia - Awohaam (IRE) Iffraaj 
Foaled: 24 Apr 2018 Bred by Churchtown B/stock,Grouseridge & Carhue

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 72 Jason Watson 655-86(13.1%)-151 61.5 72 9
Mr A W Carroll - Red, royal blue epaulets, royal blue sleeves, red armlets, white cap.� -5 - 10P40

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
20Sep2025 CHS� H hcp  E182K 2800L T B 0 Molly Gunn 61.52.5 7-13 28-1 33-1 10 50 Dino Bellagio 63.0  >5.00 209.95 31 never on terms
06Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E89K 1900L W  55 Miss M Wingrove 68.52.5 11-13 33-1 16-1 9 5.25 Serious Look 68.0  >1.25 121.01 0 no impression final furlong
25Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W  62 W Carson 61.5 6-12 20-1 25-1 2 4.75 Mc’ted 60.5  >4.75 108.58 55 no impression on winner
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  60 W Carson 63.5 3-11 22-1 25-1 5 4.38 So Alex 63.0  >2.75 158.7 62 kept on same pace inside final furlong
13Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W   72 W Carson 63.0 5-12 9-2 4-1 1 3.25 *Naughty Niall 59.0  >3.25 119.62 62 readily
15Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  D123K 2000L W  69 M Ghiani 59.0 2-9 16-1 14-1 2 3.25 Hinchinbrooke 60.0  >3.25 126.66 72 went second final strides

11	 Crse: 1-14	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 3-218	 16-2800m	  - 1P-01-R57,888	 Last Year: 1-19-R133943	 $63,204

5 TORTURED SOUL
A CARROLL 1097-133(12.1%)-237

6 B g Zoffany (IRE) - Red Lady (IRE) Dutch Art 
Foaled: 09 Feb 2020 Bred by Lofts Hall Stud, B Sangster, New England

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 72 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 61.5 72 2
Mrs Helen Hogben - Yellow, yellow and mauve quartered cap.� -10 - 10P36

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
25Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W  59 Jason Watson 62.5 3-12 14-1 12-1 7 6.81 Mc’ted 60.5  >4.75 108.58 72 no extra well inside final furlong
08Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E123K 1400L W  59 Jack Doughty 60.0 6-9 10-1 12-1 3 5.62 Al Muqdad 61.5  >5.50 86.34 59 went 3rd close home
20Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  E88K 2400L W  54 Jack Doughty 62.0 7-11 5-1 9-2 6 6.12 Crackalackin 61.0  >1.50 154.57 59 weakened over 1f out
08Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2000L W  68 Rossa Ryan 62.5 9-10 3-1 11-4 1 0.12 *Ghaiyyath Park 61.0  >0.12 125.34 59 led post
03Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E104K 2200L W   72 Jack Doughty 62.5 10-10 7-2 1 0.12 *Golspie 61.0  >0.12 148.21 68 just repelled late challenge
10Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  E104K 2400L W  69 Jack Doughty 62.5 1-8 7-2 4-1 5 2.00 Damascus Steel 61.5  >0.25 158.16 68 soon faded

16	 Crse: 2-25	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-05	 14-2600m	  - 0P-12-R109,685	 Last Year: 4-211-R331776	 $52,805

6 EAGLE DAY (IRE)
P EVANS 419-45(10.7%)-75

6 B g Kodiac - Ramone (IRE) Marju (IRE) 
Foaled: 18 Feb 2020 Bred by Karis Bloodstock Ltd & Rathbarry Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 61.0 71 8
Mr David Edwards & Arthur Hoyle - Yellow, large purple spots, purple sleeves, yellow armlets, yellow cap, purple spots.� -6 - 11P42

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Jun2025 YOR� G hcp  D304K 2000L T  8 J Fanning 61.5 6-20 25-1 22-1 18 29.00 Dawn Of Liberation 57.5  >3.00 126.74 72 tailed off and eased over 1f out
21Jun2025 HDO� G hcp  D148K 1600L T  71 T Eaves 60.5 2-8 7-1 8-1 5 3.62 Helm Rock 61.0  >0.75 105.09 72 weakened
04Jul2025 HDO� G hcp  D148K 1400L T  53 S Donohoe 60.5 2-10 18-1 16-1 8 8.75 Desert Falcon 63.5  >1.75 86.96 72 never on terms
17Aug2025 PFR� G hcp  E111K 1600L T  49 D Nolan 64.0 5-5 12-1 16-1 5 8.25 Saxonia 61.5  >0.00 106.32 72 soon weakened
02Sep2025 STH� S hcp  D121K 1600L W V  48 D Nolan 62.0 7-11 25-1 28-1 11 11.00 Run With It 62.0  >2.00 99.79 86 ridden and beaten 2f out
25Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  D123K 1800L W  12 D E Hogan 57.5 1-10 11-1 10 22.75 Tribal Wisdom 59.5  >0.50 108.6 84 soon weakened
62	 Crse: 6-416	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 14-1900m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-014-R200772	 $56,986
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7 RHYTHM N ROCK (IRE)
J BUTLER 342-29(8.5%)-62

8 B g Fascinating Rock (IRE) - Rythmic Dubai Destination (USA) 
Foaled: 11 Apr 2018 Bred by Newtown Anner Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 71 S D Bowen 413-30(7.3%)-53 60.5 70 4
Mr J Butler - Purple, light green striped sleeves.� -2 - 9P26

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
19Feb2025 KMP� S hcp  C197K 1600L W  57 Grace McEntee 55.5 9-9 40-1 33-1 8 7.50 Zoffandia 54.5  >1.25 98.81 75 always in rear
05Mar2025 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1600L W  54 David Egan 59.5 13-13 10-1 12-1 10 8.62 Dingle 61.0  >2.00 98.86 75 always behind
07Apr2025 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1600L W  56 B Sayette 55.0 11-12 33-1 28-1 9 6.75 Ata Rangi 57.5  >1.25 100.66 57 always towards rear
21May2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1600L W  42 T Heard 58.0 4-13 11-1 13-2 12 9.25 Radiant Beauty 61.5  >0.12 98.11 57 never involved
24Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W   54 Grace McEntee 62.0 4-8 9-1 8-1 4 7.50 Dark Rosa 60.0  >3.00 108.98 57 kept on
17Dec2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1600L W  71 N Callan 62.5 3-12 15-8 13-8 2 0.25 Luminous Warrior 60.5  >0.25 100.91 56 headed final strides
40	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-15	 14-1800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-07-R45008	 $30,908

8 GOLSPIE (IRE)
P MORRIS 251-19(7.6%)-56

6 B g Ribchester (IRE) - Surrey Storm Montjeu (IRE) 
Foaled: 20 Mar 2020 Bred by Ballinacurra Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 69 D Nolan 546-56(10.3%)-123 59.5 68 7
Patrick Morris - Dark blue, white seams, dark blue sleeves, royal blue armlets, dark blue cap.� -3 - 14P33

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
26Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 2000L W P 57 J Nicholls 63.52.5 1-10 9-2 5 4.25 Krissy 55.5  >1.25 131.89 67 weakened final furlong
13Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E104K 2000L W P 50 R Kavanagh 58.02.5 7-12 14-1 8-1 7 8.62 Without Compromise 62.5  >6.00 133.41 65 kept on one pace from over 1f out
20Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 2000L W P 65 D Nolan 59.5 12-11 11-2 7-2 1 0.75 *King Chaos 59.5  >0.75 131.29 57 ran on
29Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 2400L W P 56 Kaiya Fraser 61.5 6-9 7-1 9-2 6 5.31 Damascus Steel 61.5  >4.25 169.29 65 never threatened
03Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E104K 2200L W   69 D Nolan 61.0 4-10 11-4 2 0.12 Tortured Soul 62.5  >0.12 148.21 65 just held close home
20Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  E88K 2000L W  55 D Nolan 59.5 11-11 11-4 10-3 5 5.00 Selenic 61.0  >2.25 134.89 69 kept on same pace inside final furlong

6	 Crse: 5-06	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-19	 16-2200m	  - 1P-02-R53,747	 Last Year: 8-217-R595377	 $40,616

9 MOBY QUICK
P EVANS 419-45(10.7%)-75

4 B g Al Kazeem - Eleusis Elnadim (USA) 
Foaled: 02 Mar 2022 Bred by Genesis Green Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 69 P Cosgrave 491-57(11.6%)-94 59.5 69 5
Mr B Mould & Partner - Black, white star, black sleeves, white stars.� -1 - 6P14

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Jun2025 NBU� G hcp  E136K 1200L T B 59 C Shepherd 60.0 11-11 7-1 7 3.12 Spanish Star 63.5  >1.00 72.35 68 ridden and weakened final furlong
23Jul2025 LES� G hcp  F74K 1200L T  70 C Shepherd 61.5 6-10 3-1 5-2 1 0.12 *Royal Accord 61.5  >0.12 72.25 68 ran on strongly to lead well close home
31Jul2025 NTT� G hcp  F80K 1200L T  43 D Keenan 64.0 4-6 9-4 5 8.88 Lunar Force 58.0  >0.12 76.16 68 gradually weakened
20Aug2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W  69 C Shepherd 61.5 3-8 9-2 4-1 2 1.50 Silca Bay 58.0  >1.50 86.52 74 no impression towards finish
15Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1400L W   60 D Keenan 60.5 3-9 10-1 12-1 9 4.81 Champion Again Ole 60.5  >1.25 85.58 74 ridden and run flattened out soon after
15Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1800L W  55 P Cosgrave 61.0 3-9 14-1 16-1 7 6.56 Monty Beau 62.5  >0.06 108.19 69 always in rear
42	 Crse: 3-04	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-111-R228260	 $10,883

10 STARLINER (IRE)
MISS L PERRATT 251-19(7.6%)-36

5 B g Showcasing - Dawning (USA) War Chant (USA) 
Foaled: 31 Mar 2021 Bred by Flaxman Stables Ireland Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 65 Kaiya Fraser 463-42(9.1%)-81 59.0 67 3
Mr David Orr & Miss L A Perratt - Grey, dark blue and grey hooped sleeves, dark blue cap.� -3 - 13P37

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Aug2025 HAM� G hcp  C316K 1800L T  58 J Hart 57.5 3-7 40-1 7 7.31 Danger Bay 61.5  >1.25 115 74 soon weakened
14Sep2025 MUS� G hcp  E123K 1600L T  71 Kaiya Fraser 62.5 3-7 12-1 11-1 3 1.25 Saxonia 62.0  >0.25 102.41 61 ridden and kept on from over 1f out
29Sep2025 HAM� S hcp  C292K 1800L T  16 Kaiya Fraser 55.5 6-7 18-1 33-1 6 23.25 Spioradalta 59.5  >0.25 118.97 71 no extra final furlong
20Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  D117K 1600L W  62 Kaiya Fraser 56.5 7-8 12-1 14-1 7 4.12 Midnight Lion 62.0  >1.50 99.88 71 never a threat
29Dec2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1600L W   63 P Mulrennan 62.5 13-12 6-1 7 4.50 Second Fiddle 60.0  >2.00 102.37 71 never on terms
10Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  E104K 1600L W  62 Kaiya Fraser 60.5 11-11 15-2 17-2 3 4.00 Eligible 63.0  >2.75 101.04 71 never near to challenge

16	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-15	 14-1800m	  - 1P-01-R24,293	 Last Year: 7-119-R415506	 $42,076

DOWN IN CLASS: OMAN (IRE)
BETTING: 13-8 EUPATOR (FR); 5-1 RHYTHM N ROCK (IRE); 13-2 MONTY BEAU; 8-1 GOLSPIE (IRE); OMAN (IRE); 10-1 TORTURED SOUL; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 MONTY BEAU  5-1 (9-7) Awkward start, midfield, headway after 2f out, ridden over 2f out, soon lost position, kept on inside final furlong, went third final stride, 3rd of 9, 4l behind Hinchinbrooke (9-6) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f hcp 0-80 (4) pol
2	 EUPATOR (FR)  6-5fav (9-10) Made all, went clear over 1f out, unchallenged, won at Wolverhampton 1m 1f hcap 0-70 (5) beating Fools Rush In (9-6) by 5l, 7 ran
3	 GREAT BLASKET (IRE)  25-1 (9-3) Raced in last, pushed along 2f out, ridden and weakened over 1f out, last of 6, 8l behind Invited (9-11) at Lingfield 1m hcp 0-85 (4) pol in Dec
4	 OMAN (IRE)  14-1 (9-4) Midfield, ridden over 2f out, kept on inside final furlong, went second final strides, 2nd of 9, 3 1/2l behind Hinchinbrooke (9-6) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f hcp 0-80 (4) pol
5	 TORTURED SOUL  4-1 (9-11) Took keen hold, prominent, ridden and headway entering final furlong, soon faded, 5th of 8, 2l behind Damascus Steel (9-9) at Lingfield 1m 4f hcp 0-75 (5) pol
6	 EAGLE DAY (IRE)  11-1 (9-0) Led, saddle soon slipped, went clear after 1f, ridden over 3f out, diminishing advantage and headed approaching final furlong, soon weakened, last of 10, 23l behind Tribal Wisdom (9-5) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f Selling Handicap (0-85) 
7	 RHYTHM N ROCK (IRE)  13-8fav (9-12) Prominent, ridden over 2f out, headway to lead over 1f out, diminishing advantage inside final furlong, headed final strides, 2nd of 12, nk behind Luminous Warrior (9-7) at Kempton 1m hcp (0-65) (6) pol in Dec
8	 GOLSPIE (IRE)  10-3 (9-5) Midfield, in touch going okay 2f out, soon driven, kept on same pace inside final furlong, 5th of 11, 5l behind Selenic (9-8) at Newcastle 1m 2f hcp 0-75 (5)
9	 MOBY QUICK  16-1 (9-8) Always in rear, 7th of 9, 7l behind Monty Beau (9-12) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f hcp 0-75 (5) in Dec
10	 STARLINER (IRE)  17-2 (9-7) Held up in rear of mid-division, shaken up over 2f out, switched right around rivals and made headway over 1f out, went third inside final furlong, never near to challenge, 3rd of 11, 4l behind Eligible (9-13) at Newcastle 1m hcap 0-70 (5)

 END RUNNERS (10) RACE 7 — WOLVERHAMPTON 26 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4324893 — 1900M —



8
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 1800m Left-Hand Turn

BETMGM SUPPORTS SAFER GAMBLING FILLIES’ HANDI-
CAP
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
5 TOP OF THE CLASS

1 CARAMAY

3 WELLJUDGED

21:30 Gross Stake: R164 613  1st: R87 586  2nd: R41 106  3rd: R20 529  4th: R10 277

TIPSTER: 3 WELLJUDGED  •  1 CARAMAY  •  4 ELECTRIC AVENUE

1 CARAMAY
W MUIR & C GRASSICK 192-19(9.9%)-34

6 Gr m Lethal Force (IRE) - Loveisreckless (IRE) Mount Nelson 
Foaled: 08 Apr 2020 Bred by J. M. O’Mulloy

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 73 L Edmunds 680-66(9.7%)-120 61.5 73 1
Mr John O’Mulloy - Emerald green, white stars, armlets and star on cap.� -7 - 12P31

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
18Apr2025 LIN� S hcp  D607K 2400L W P 46 C Planas 59.0 11-16 33-1 13 11.06 Obsidian Knight 59.0  >0.12 150.15 73 always behind
08Sep2025 WND� G hcp  E104K 2000L T P 66 T Marquand 62.5 8-11 20-1 28-1 5 3.12 Mighty Quiet 60.0  >0.75 126.76 0 kept on inside final furlong
20Nov2025 STH� S hcp  E88K 2400L W P 48 E Greatrex 62.5 11-11 12-1 8 9.75 Jindri 61.0  >0.50 157.11 73 outpaced from over 2f out soon beaten
12Dec2025 STH� S hcp  E88K 2400L W P 72 L Edmunds 62.5 7-9 12-1 15-2 1 2.50 *Prince Quattro 61.0  >2.50 158.22 69 drew clear
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  D117K 1900L W P  72 L Edmunds 57.5 2-8 15-2 11-2 3 1.62 Lady Of Arabia 61.0  >1.50 120.84 72 never nearer
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  E88K 2200L W P 73 L Edmunds 62.5 1-7 5-1 3 0.75 Live Each Day 59.5  >0.25 148.63 72 headed close home

20	 Crse: 5-310	 Dist: 4-09	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-03	 19-2400m	  - 1P-01-R20,533	 Last Year: 4-311-R349174	 $37,937

2 DONNA NOOK
D O’MEARA 880-97(11.0%)-200

4 B f Bated Breath - Rostova (USA) Arch (USA) 
Foaled: 02 May 2022 Bred by Juddmonte Farms Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 72 Jason Watson 655-86(13.1%)-151 61.0 73 3
Mr M J Macleod - Red and black diamonds, red sleeves, black armlets and diamonds on cap.� -1 - 8P16

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  D117K 1600L W  76 Jason Watson 61.5 5-5 6-1 11-2 4 3.00 Bella Perla 61.5  >1.25 98.43 83 weakened final 110 yards
17Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  D117K 1600L W  73 R Sexton 59.5 6-9 9-1 12-1 2 4.50 Stateira 59.5  >4.50 102.2 83 no match for winner
12Dec2025 STH� S hcp  D117K 1600L W P 72 Jason Watson 58.5 6-6 13-2 11-2 3 5.00 Bridget’s View 59.0  >4.25 101 83 no extra
01Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  D133K 1600L W P 49 M Winn 59.5 4-9 10-1 14-1 8 9.62 Francesi 53.0  >0.06 107.35 83 weakened 1f out
09Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  D148K 1600L W P  74 Jason Watson 58.5 6-6 6-1 5-1 3 0.75 Mostar Dreams 62.5  >0.50 104.08 76 no extra towards finish
16Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  B547K 1400L W V 69 M Winn 54.0 2-11 25-1 4 5.25 Stateira 59.5  >4.00 85.95 74 ran on inside final furlong

10	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 14-2000m	  - 2P-03-R98,768	 Last Year: 6-011-R234157	 $25,603

3 WELLJUDGED
R VARIAN 495-88(17.8%)-127

4 B f Siyouni (FR) - Well Yes (IRE) Galileo (IRE) 
Foaled: 09 Apr 2022 Bred by Carisbrooke Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 73 Rossa Ryan 1177-182(15.5%)-291 60.5 72 5
Miss Yvonne Jacques - Light blue, light blue and pink diabolo on sleeves.� -0 - 3P3

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
29Sep2025 STH� S hcp  E92K 1400L W  66 R Dawson 58.0 6-7 11-4 5-2 2 3.50 Stellenbosch 58.0  >3.50 87.4 0 no chance with winner
13Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  E102K 1400L W   70 James Doyle 58.0 3-7 6-5 3 2.25 Sapphire Princess 58.0  >1.25 85.67 66 kept on inside final furlong
22Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E93K 1800L W  73 Rossa Ryan 58.0 3-10 13-8 Evens 2 1.25 Great Mates 58.0  >1.25 109.18 70 headed near finish
65	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 14-1800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-03-R110547	 $4,690

4 ELECTRIC AVENUE
I FURTADO 448-31(6.9%)-64

6 B m Outstrip - School Fees Royal Applause 
Foaled: 19 Mar 2020 Bred by Benjamin Newton & Graycroft Farms

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 72 J Hart 953-141(14.8%)-196 60.5 71 2
Making Headway Racing - Royal blue, yellow epaulets, white sleeves, royal blue armlets, yellow cap.� -5 - 11P29

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
17Oct2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1600L W P 63 David Egan 60.5 6-7 3-1 5-2 3 3.25 Second Fiddle 56.5  >3.00 99.48 63 no chance with winner
07Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E88K 1400L W P 67 T Eaves 59.5 7-10 7-2 3-1 1 1.25 *Graduated 58.5  >1.25 88.62 63 led and won going away near finish
24Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  E104K 1600L W P 72 T Eaves 62.5 4-8 5-1 4-1 1 1.00 *Valkyrja 61.0  >1.00 102.18 67 soon ridden and kept on
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W P 71 T Eaves 63.5 8-9 4-1 9-2 2 2.25 Chifa 59.5  >2.25 86.79 67 soon headed and outpaced by winner
15Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W P  67 T Eaves 60.0 4-9 9-2 7-2 5 3.62 Enola Grey 60.5  >2.00 87.1 72 faded close home.
09Jan2026 NCS� S hcp  D148K 1600L W P 67 C Hardie 57.5 4-6 4-1 9-2 4 2.25 Mostar Dreams 62.5  >0.50 104.08 72 weakened final 110yds

17	 Crse: 2-03	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 14-1800m	  - 1P-01-R17,366	 Last Year: 6-317-R399847	 $28,067

5 TOP OF THE CLASS
M LOUGHNANE 403-38(9.4%)-79

6 Ch m Zoustar (AUS) - The Gold Cheongsam (IRE) Red Clubs (IRE) 
Foaled: 17 Mar 2020 Bred by Chasemore Farm

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 75 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 59.5 69 4
The Likely Lads - Black and white stripes, white and black halved sleeves.� -3 - 13P25

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
21Apr2025 KMP� S hcp  D148K 1600L W P 72 B Loughnane 58.0 3-7 7-2 5-2 2 2.25 Sky Safari 59.5  >2.25 99.3 73 kept on
07May2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1600L W P 75 J Callan 63.0 5-10 4-1 2 0.06 Ombrecell 62.5  >0.06 99.44 73 just held
16Jun2025 WND� G hcp  D133K 1600L T P 53 T Marquand 56.5 5-5 13-2 9-1 4 7.75 Lyndon B 57.5  >1.50 102.46 0 soon weakened
23Oct2025 STH� S hcp  E88K 1600L W P 61 J Leavy 62.5 6-9 20-1 22-1 4 6.00 Tribal Wisdom 61.0  >2.25 102.91 75 one pace inside final furlong
19Nov2025 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1600L W P  52 J Callan 61.5 -1.5 1-12 14-1 18-1 8 7.56 Uniting 61.0  >0.50 98.74 75 weakened inside final furlong
07Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  E99K 1600L W P 51 L Morris 60.5 9-9 33-1 40-1 9 7.56 Port Road 61.5  >0.50 100.08 75 soon weakened

19	 Crse: 2-03	 Dist: 2-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 12-1900m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 7-19-R329648	 $28,188

6 PENELOPE VALENTINE
JAMES OWEN 1209-209(17.3%)-277

4 B f Blue Point (IRE) - Paco’s Angel Paco Boy (IRE) 
Foaled: 21 Feb 2022 Bred by Biddestone Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 69 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 59.0 69 6
The Rogues Gallery - Red, white inverted triangle, halved sleeves.� -3 - 10P22

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
30Sep2025 NCS� S hcp  F76K 1400L W V 58 H Doyle 64.0 3-8 Evens 4 2.25 Woodrafff 59.5  >1.00 87.4 56 weakened and lost modest 3rd 
15Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 1400L W B 65 H Davies 61.5 2-11 9-2 4-1 3 0.88 Dandy G Boy 60.5  >0.75 85.3 65 held towards finish
20Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1400L W V 58 L Morris 61.5 9-10 10-3 5-2 4 3.50 Mwafaq 57.5  >1.25 87.63 65 went 4th final furlong
20Nov2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 1400L W V 69 H Davies 62.5 3-14 7-1 1 0.25 *Way To Dubai 62.5  >0.25 84.84 65 just held on
08Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  E88K 1400L W V  55 H Davies 61.5 6-8 10-3 3-1 5 6.25 Bella Bisbee 58.5  >2.25 87.4 69 plugged on but held final furlong
31Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  D117K 1400L W V 68 L Morris 57.0 4-6 13-2 6-1 4 1.00 Handle With Care 58.0  >0.12 84.28 69 not pace to challenge
26	 Crse: 1-15	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 12-1400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 8-318-R360285	 $17,140

DOWN IN CLASS: PENELOPE VALENTINE, DONNA NOOK



BETTING: 7-4 WELLJUDGED; 3-1 CARAMAY; 9-2 DONNA NOOK; 5-1 PENELOPE VALENTINE; 6-1 ELECTRIC AVENUE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 CARAMAY  5-1 (9-12) Raced in fifth, asked for effort over 1f out, stayed on strongly to lead inside last, headed close home, 3rd of 7, 3/4l behind Live Each Day (9-5) at Southwell 1m 3f fll hcp (0-75) (5)
2	 DONNA NOOK  25-1 (8-9) Slowly into stride, in touch, pushed along over 1f out, soon ridden, ran on inside final furlong, 4th of 11, 6l behind Stateira (9-5) at Newcastle 7f hcp (2)
3	 WELLJUDGED  1-1fav (9-2) Took keen hold, led, ridden over 1f out, diminishing advantage inside final furlong, headed near finish, 2nd of 10, 1 1/4l behind Great Mates (9-2) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f  (5) in Nov
4	 ELECTRIC AVENUE  9-2 (9-1) Led, set sedate pace, edged left over 2f out, pushed along when headed over 1f out, weakened final 110yds, 4th of 6, 2 1/4l behind Mostar Dreams (9-11) at Newcastle 1m fll hcp (4)
5	 TOP OF THE CLASS  40-1 (9-7) Towards rear, some headway 2f out, ridden over 1f out, soon weakened, last of 9, 8l behind Port Road (9-9) at Kempton 1m hcp 0-75 (5) pol
6	 PENELOPE VALENTINE  6-1 (8-13) Wore hood to post, took keen hold, chased leaders, pushed along 2f out, ridden out wide over 1f out, stayed on inside final furlong, not pace to challenge, 4th of 6, 1l behind Handle With Care (9-2) at Lingfield 7f fll hcp 0-80 (4) pol in 
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9
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET AW 2400m Left-Hand Turn

MIDNITE: BUILT FOR 2026 NOT 2006 CLASSIFIED STAKES
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class F Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
5 KNIGHT OF MAGIC

12 ROSSO LEVANTO

7 PRINCE HECTOR

22:00 Gross Stake: R139 110  1st: R74 010  2nd: R34 742  3rd: R17 348  4th: R8 674

TIPSTER: 5 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE)  •  7 PRINCE HECTOR (IRE)  •  3 DESIDERATA (IRE)

1 BIGZ BELIEF (IRE)
F O’BRIEN 635-100(15.7%)-117

9 B g Make Believe - Manaka (FR) Falco (USA) 
Foaled: 02 Mar 2017 Bred by Springwell Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V -- G Mangan 335-31(9.3%)-55 61.5 46 6
Mr R De La Haye - Red, white star, royal blue sleeves, red stars, royal blue cap, red star.� -4 - 21P72

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Jul2024 TIP� G hcp  123K 2500L T T 36 D McDonogh 57.5 9-15 9-2 7-1 7 7.50 Ifitwasme 57.5  >2.25 167.01 48 some late headway inside final furlong
05Jul2024 BEL� G hcp  135K 2400L T B 46 R Colgan 57.5 10-10 6-1 5-1 3 3.75 Macinamillion 59.0  >2.75 158.31 48 kept on inside last 50 yards to take 3rd 
17Jul2024 KIA� G hcp  135K 2800L T B 35 C D Hayes 54.5 15-12 14-1 3 10.00 Chutzpal 59.5  >5.50 188.33 48 kept on to take 3rd close home
25Jul2024 LEO� G hcp  184K 3000L T B 34 W M Lordan 54.0 6-14 10-1 13-2 9 8.50 Sceptred Isle 60.0  >0.50 198.86 38 never a factor
01Sep2024 TIP� G hcp  135K 2500L T P  42 C D Hayes 54.5 10-16 11-1 22-1 4 5.50 Polemon 63.0  >3.75 166.59 46 4th close home
23Sep2024 WOL� S hcp  F70K 3300L W P 39 D Probert 59.0 8-10 13-2 15-2 4 4.31 Baileys Warrior 61.5  >4.00 219.57 0 lost 2nd close home
9	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 3-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 10-025	 12-4100m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 4-07-R73084	 $53,900

2 BLOODHOUND (IRE)
S LYCETT 47-2(4.3%)-9

6 Gr g Wootton Bassett - Amaranthe (FR) Mastercraftsman (IRE) 
Foaled: 04 Mar 2020 Bred by Petra Bloodstock & Ecurie de Meautry

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 45 C Bishop 551-45(8.2%)-94 61.5 48 4
Ajbb Construction Ltd - Emerald green, white braces, checked sleeves and cap.� -0 - 8P22

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Sep2025 HDO� G hcp  E100K 2400L T B 42 Miss M Jordan 64.0 9-14 22-1 7 5.75 Ribble River 70.0  >0.25 155.39 54 hung left and lost place over 1f out
13Sep2025 BAT� G hcp  F77K 2400L T B 31 Miss M Jordan 67.5 2-12 11-2 6-1 4 11.00 Alpine Stroll 70.5  >7.00 154.38 54 no impression
24Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2200L W B 32 G Mangan 55.0 2-14 22-1 28-1 12 8.75 Mount Olympus 61.5  >0.12 141.45 52 soon weakened
26Nov2025 CFC� S hcp  F86K 2600L W B 45 Elizabeth Gale 59.5 -2.5 14-13 10-1 12-1 4 4.00 Taranjerine 58.5  >1.00 176.11 43 soon faded
03Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2600L W T  22 S D Bowen 59.5 3-9 9-1 12-1 8 12.50 Jack Langley 60.0  >1.25 166.99 43 weakened gradually over 1f out
08Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F86K 2600L W T 32 R Hornby 59.0 2-10 7-1 4 9.50 Damzon 58.0  >7.00 177.67 45 ran on inside final furlong

18	 Crse: 2-06	 Dist: 3-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-06	 16-2600m	  - 1P-01-R10,130	 Last Year: 4-09-R108850	 $9,370

3 DESIDERATA (IRE)
T FAULKNER 180-17(9.4%)-22

6 B g Vadamos (FR) - Seven Even (FR) Turtle Bowl (IRE) 
Foaled: 28 Apr 2020 Bred by Vambeck Bloodstock Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 F Marsh 614-69(11.2%)-113 61.5 48 10
Carl & Emma Pyne - Emerald green, light green star and star on cap.� -1 - 4P15

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
07Apr2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1900L W  51 R Havlin 61.0 9-10 10-3 3-1 3 1.75 Strategic Fortune 61.5  >0.50 120.28 54 no extra
30Apr2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 2400L W H 30 R Havlin 60.5 14-14 15-2 7-1 6 10.75 Nivelle’s Magic 61.5  >2.50 158.25 54 never involved
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1800L W  39 R Havlin 61.5 1-13 8-1 15-2 7 6.50 R P Mcmurphy 59.5  >2.75 109.03 51 faded inside final furlong
26Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F82K 1900L W  22 C Fallon 59.0 9-9 9-2 8 12.75 Galaxy Wonder 59.5  >3.50 120.18 51 beaten when ridden before final furlong
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W   18 R Havlin 61.5 11-11 11-2 4 12.00 Knight Of Magic 61.5  >3.75 145.95 51 plugged on
12Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W  48 R Havlin 61.5 11-9 9-2 6-1 2 1.25 Eagles Whistle 66.0  >1.25 123.81 39 took second towards finish

14	 Crse: 3-17	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 19-2400m	  - 2P-02-R43,416	 Last Year: 2-17-R100633	 $6,112

4 ENDOFASTORM (IRE)
JOE PONTING 134-4(3.0%)-16

7 B m Galileo Gold - Red Fuschia Polish Precedent (USA) 
Foaled: 06 Feb 2019 Bred by Thomas Foy

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 34 K O’Neill 667-51(7.6%)-123 61.5 48 12
Mr P Ponting - Light blue, purple chevron, quartered cap.� -4 - 9P38

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
13Sep2025 BAT� S hcp  F81K 3400L T P 11 B Ffrench-Davis 61.52.5 8-14 28-1 33-1 8 19.25 Izakaya 60.0  >3.25 235.71 41 soon weakened
30Sep2025 BAT� G hcp  F81K 2600L T  50 K O’Neill 57.5 11-12 40-1 22-1 1 0.25 *Harlington 63.0  >0.25 170.99 31 stayed on well
20Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 2400L W  34 L Morris 54.5 2-10 14-1 12-1 3 8.75 Meet Me In Meraki 61.5  >4.25 156.95 39 weakened in 3rd
03Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  27 L Morris 59.0 3-11 18-1 5 12.88 Three Yorkshiremen 61.5  >8.50 157.3 39 ridden and weakened over 1f out
14Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2400L W   16 R Hornby 60.0 5-12 11-1 7 14.25 Sisterandbrother 61.5  >1.00 156.19 39 soon no impression and weakened 
21Jan2026 LIN� S hcp  F111K 2000L W  35 G Mangan 61.5 9-9 8-1 6 3.38 Monks Mead 61.5  >0.00 127.51 34 weakened final furlong

5	 Crse: 4-111	 Dist: 3-013	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-08	 16-2800m	  - 0P-02-R0	 Last Year: 4-110-R147978	 $22,271

5 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE)
JAMES OWEN 1209-209(17.3%)-277

7 B g Decorated Knight - Magic Minor (IRE) Montjeu (IRE) 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2019 Bred by T. & T. Rogers

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 50 L Morris 1107-115(10.4%)-214 61.5 50 7
This Horse Is For Sale - Royal blue, pink sleeves, royal blue spots, pink cap.� -1 - 8P28

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2600L W H 46 J Hart 57.5 6-9 3-1 2-1 2 1.25 Jack Langley 60.0  >1.25 166.99 45 kept on well
15Dec2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2000L W  42 C Shepherd 57.5 11-11 11-4 3-1 5 3.38 Three On Thursday 60.0  >2.25 128.02 45 stayed on one pace over 1f out
28Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W H 48 H Davies 55.5 8-12 12-1 2 1.50 Mr Nugget 61.0  >1.50 144.32 46 no extra
04Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F123K 2200L W H 42 C Hutchinson 58.0 1-10 3-1 3 3.50 Moon Over The Sea 60.5  >0.50 145.31 46 kept on one pace from over 1f out
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W H  50 L Morris 61.5 1-11 11-8 6-4 1 3.75 *Lawmans Blis 61.5  >3.75 145.95 46 pushed clear
11Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F148K 2000L W H 40 R Clutterbuck 63.0 9-9 10-11 6 4.75 Marinakis 61.5  >0.25 128.65 48 kept on

15	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-07	 18-2600m	  - 1P-13-R102,940	 Last Year: 6-010-R136700	 $10,781

6 LAWMANS BLIS (IRE)
S A HARRIS 49-5(10.2%)-9

8 B g Lawman (FR) - Megec Blis (IRE) Soviet Star (USA) 
Foaled: 15 Mar 2018 Bred by Pat O’Rourke & The Lawman Syndicate

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 40 L Edmunds 680-66(9.7%)-120 61.5 45 11
Mr J Morris - Yellow, emerald green epaulets, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armlets, royal blue and yellow striped cap.� -6 - 19P59

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F89K 2400L W V 0 G Wood 59.5 8-9 50-1 66-1 9 24.62 See Paris 61.5  >1.25 164.84 45 never better than midfield
19Dec2025 STH� S hcp  F74K 2800L W P 0 L Edmunds 56.5 2-12 80-1 100-1 11 37.00 Mr Zippi 60.0  >3.00 185.8 45 ridden and weakened over 1f out
22Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 3300L W P 25 L Edmunds 58.5 1-9 40-1 8 10.88 Tuba 61.5  >1.75 220.35 0 weakened over 1f out
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W  40 L Edmunds 61.5 7-11 66-1 2 3.75 Knight Of Magic 61.5  >3.75 145.95 25 kept on but no match for winner
14Jan2026 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2400L W   10 L Edmunds 58.5 4-12 7-1 6-1 8 15.25 Sisterandbrother 61.5  >1.00 156.19 25 faded inside final furlong
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  28 L Edmunds 61.5 5-8 9-1 8-1 5 9.75 Havachoc 60.0  >6.00 160.4 40 soon weakened

10	 Crse: 6-418	 Dist: 5-020	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 1-09	 20-3400m	  - 1P-03-R39,060	 Last Year: 4-117-R180205	 $45,543



RACE 9 WOLVERHAMPTON  26 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4324895 – 2400M Continued

7 PRINCE HECTOR (IRE)
J BEDI 91-3(3.3%)-14

8 B g Camacho - Arabian Pearl (IRE) Refuse To Bend (IRE) 
Foaled: 20 Apr 2018 Bred by Mr J. C. Davies

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 49 T Kiely-Marshall 199-14(7.0%)-31 61.5 48 1
Hill House Racing Club - Dark blue, red epaulets, sleeves and cap.� -3 - 16P47

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
04Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 2400L W P 47 S Donohoe 59.0 9-9 14-1 10-1 2 1.75 Top Of Pleinmont 59.5  >1.75 160.67 48 no chance with winner
27Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  F74K 2000L W P 39 S Donohoe 59.0 10-12 18-1 20-1 10 5.19 Sir Laurence Graff 59.5  >1.25 127.7 48 weakened inside final furlong
03Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W P 37 S Donohoe 58.5 10-11 11-1 15-2 2 8.50 Three Yorkshiremen 61.5  >8.50 157.3 48 no chance with winner
26Nov2025 STH� S hcp  F70K 3200L W P 38 Miss Venetia Thompson 66.0 -3.5 8-12 16-1 12-1 5 6.00 Young Endless 72.5  >1.75 229.74 48 one pace final furlong
06Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 3300L W P  44 T Kiely-Marshall 58.0 -2.5 5-11 15-2 8-1 5 2.81 Billy Bathgate 61.5  >1.25 220.77 47 no extra close home
11Jan2026 CFC� S hcp  F148K 2000L W P 49 T Kiely-Marshall 61.5 -2.5 3-9 9-1 6-1 2 0.25 Marinakis 61.5  >0.25 128.65 44 no extra towards finish

15	 Crse: 5-317	 Dist: 3-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-04	 12-2800m	  - 1P-01-R69,466	 Last Year: 5-113-R273097	 $36,599

8 STARFIGHTER
M LOUGHNANE 403-38(9.4%)-79

10 B g Sea The Stars (IRE) - Starlit Sands Oasis Dream 
Foaled: 17 Feb 2016 Bred by Miss K. Rausing

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 B Loughnane 1359-233(17.1%)-332 61.5 48 5
Laurence Bellman - Royal blue, yellow stripe, sleeves and cap.� -8 - 36P84

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
24Sep2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2200L W  47 J Nicholls 57.52.5 4-14 33-1 66-1 7 4.75 Mount Olympus 61.5  >0.12 141.45 58 weakened towards finish
15Oct2025 KMP� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  20 J Peate 60.0 6-10 25-1 28-1 9 15.12 Buxted Too 62.5  >0.75 153.02 58 well beaten final 2f
04Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  48 D J Murphy 61.5 -2.5 8-12 9-1 12-1 5 3.31 Naughty Niall 61.0  >0.06 162.61 55 kept on
29Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  48 G Wood 59.5 5-12 22-1 28-1 7 6.25 So Alex 62.0  >2.25 157.14 48 kept on same pace inside final furlong
27Dec2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W   47 E Greatrex 59.5 5-10 16-1 18-1 5 2.75 Krissy 59.5  >0.50 161.33 48 soon held
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  25 D Muscutt 61.5 9-9 17-2 10-1 8 10.75 Ice Opera 61.5  >3.50 159.11 48 soon weakened

10	 Crse: 10-529	 Dist: 13-039	 Crse/Dist: 0-01	 Soft: 0-02	 12-2400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 3-212-R227578	 $70,498

9 DANCING BAY (IRE)
J CANDLISH 497-72(14.5%)-94

4 B g New Bay - Bohemian Dance (IRE) Dansili 
Foaled: 16 Feb 2022 Bred by John O’Connor

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 44 G Wood 648-77(11.9%)-131 60.0 47 8
A Baxter, Sowray & White Hart - Pink, light blue hoop and sleeves.� -0 - 3P13

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
23Aug2025 WND� G hcp  F99K 2200L T P 40 L Edmunds 59.0 2-9 11-1 18-1 4 5.62 Just Adair 56.0  >0.50 148.71 54 4th and no extra inside final furlong
06Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1800L W P 25 L Edmunds 60.5 11-11 7-2 10-3 9 11.25 Duffus Castle 57.5  >1.25 109.21 0 never involved
06Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 3300L W P 35 G Wood 57.5 10-11 12-1 14-1 4 7.25 Lillistar 59.5  >0.75 222.61 25 went never dangerous 4th close home
18Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 3300L W P 0 G Wood 55.5 4-9 15-2 10-1 9 50 Sneaky Blinder 60.5  >0.12 219.08 25 tailed off
04Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W P  21 B Ffrench-Davis 56.0 7-12 16-1 14-1 12 11.06 Naughty Niall 61.0  >0.06 162.61 35 always in rear
16Jan2026 WOL� S hcp  F74K 2400L W  44 L Edmunds 60.0 1-9 40-1 33-1 2 3.50 Ice Opera 61.5  >3.50 159.11 35 kept on but no impression final 110yds

10	 Crse: 2-05	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 1-01	 Soft: 0-02	 22-3300m	  - 1P-01-R34,733	 Last Year: 2-09-R20550	 $2,998

10 GOOD SHOT
A BALDING 1085-199(18.3%)-224

4 Ch f Lightning Spear - Inclyne Intello (GER) 
Foaled: 27 Apr 2022 Bred by Kingsclere Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 48 Charlie Tucker 26-2(7.7%)-6 60.0 48 9
Kingsclere Racing Club - Black, gold cross and stripe on cap.� -0 - 2P9

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
08Jul2025 LIN� G hcp  F81K 1800L T  55 O Murphy 60.0 1-10 4-1 2 0.12 Penn Avenue 60.0  >0.12 116.18 0 stayed on but always just held
28Jul2025 WND� G hcp  F89K 2000L T  13 R Hornby 58.0 5-11 5-1 13-2 9 17.25 Calibos 61.5  >4.00 128.98 55 soon weakened quickly
12Aug2025 LIN� G hcp  F81K 2000L T P 0 O Murphy 58.0 10-10 6-1 9 27.75 Galactic Glow 61.5  >3.50 127.01 55 never better than midfield
14Oct2025 LIN� S hcp  F76K 2000L W  47 C Hutchinson 60.0 3-13 14-1 10 2.94 Muy Muy Loco 60.5  >0.25 127.08 46 no impression
24Nov2025 WOL� S hcp  F74K 1900L W   48 Charlie Tucker 57.5 -2.5 6-8 16-1 20-1 2 4.25 Dingwall 60.5  >4.25 121.3 47 no chance with winner
06Jan2026 STH� S hcp  F74K 2200L W H 10 Charlie Tucker 60.5 -3.5 8-11 6-1 9-1 6 15.00 Knight Of Magic 61.5  >3.75 145.95 48 no impression

20	 Crse: 1-02	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 18-1900m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 2-08-R72939	 $3,095

11 NAKATOMI (IRE)
A BROWN 169-15(8.9%)-18

4 B g Kuroshio (AUS) - Misty Dawn (IRE) Dawn Approach (IRE) 
Foaled: 28 Mar 2022 Bred by Padraig Williams

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

B 46 S B Kirrane 492-51(10.4%)-94 60.0 60 2
Mr F Reay, Mr S McMillan & Mr S Peders - Yellow, light blue diamond and sleeves, light blue cap, yellow diamond.� -0 - 1P13

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
12Jul2025 DUN� S hcp  134K 2400L W  46 R Whearty 57.01.5 10-14 15-2 11-2 9 12.25 Quickshot 57.0  >1.00 154.91 0 never in contention
18Jul2025 DWR� G hcp  134K 2600L T  50 J A Heffernan 62.5 1-9 9-1 18-1 8 9.50 Bear Creek 60.5  >2.00 170.23 61 no extra final furlong
23Sep2025 BEV� S hcp  F94K 1700L T  14 B McHugh 61.0 6-9 33-1 40-1 8 20.00 Kiss Me My Love 60.5  >0.50 108.03 61 soon well behind
20Oct2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 1800L W  35 B McHugh 60.5 4-10 28-1 10 9.75 Suzuka 61.5  >1.25 109.19 46 never a factor
06Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F74K 1600L W   21 B McHugh 60.0 13-12 22-1 14-1 10 12.25 Coramento 61.5  >0.50 100.65 46 lost place over 2f out
24Nov2025 NCS� S hcp  F89K 2400L W B 38 S B Kirrane 56.0 7-9 10-1 18-1 6 5.00 Himself 55.0  >0.12 166.07 46 never better than midfield
63	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 16-1600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-09-R14220	 $3,734

12 ROSSO LEVANTO (IRE)
G HANMER 153-19(12.4%)-26

4 Ch f Waldgeist - Levanto (IRE) Lawman (FR) 
Foaled: 29 Mar 2022 Bred by John O’Connor

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 50 J Peate 300-13(4.3%)-41 60.0 47 3
Mr F W Dronzek & Mr C Chell - Emerald green, red sash, yellow cap.� -0 - 8P14

Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment
03Jun2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 2400L W  50 Archie Young 59.52.5 4-6 28-1 22-1 4 4.62 Deep Water Bay 61.5  >2.00 160.4 54 closed on 3rd
23Jul2025 CTT� S hcp  F94K 2400L T  41 J Fanning 60.5 7-9 7-1 5-1 4 7.25 Brave Emerald 61.5  >0.75 164.34 64 lost modest 3rd towards finish
29Jul2025 BEV� G hcp  F94K 2400L T  47 J Callan 60.5 -3.5 8-9 5-2 2-1 3 4.00 Queen Roslyn 62.0  >3.25 157.62 64 looked unlucky not to finish closer
20Aug2025 CAR� G hcp  F80K 2200L T  0 J Peate 57.0 1-6 10-1 9-1 6 50 Taylormade Lad 60.5  >0.25 145.17 47 tailed off
06Sep2025 WOL� S hcp  F76K 2800L W   20 S D Bowen 55.5 5-6 33-1 50-1 4 15.25 Golden Garden 61.0  >3.00 182.87 54 weakened and lost 3rd over 1f out
07Oct2025 STH� S hcp  F76K 2800L W P 0 H Shaw 55.5 3-6 66-1 6 50 Moab 61.5  >4.00 185.82 54 tailed off

46	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 3-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 16-3200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 6-011-R74522	 $5,044

BETTING: 9-4 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE); 4-1 PRINCE HECTOR (IRE); 5-1 DESIDERATA (IRE); 7-1 DANCING BAY (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 BIGZ BELIEF (IRE)  15-2 (9-4) Mid-division, headway 5f out, led 4f out, headed over 2f out, switched right towards stands side over 1f out, no impression on winner final furlong, lost 2nd close home, 4th of 10, 4 1/2l behind Baileys Warrior (9-9) at Wolverhampton 2m 
2	 BLOODHOUND (IRE)  7-1 (9-4) Tracked leaders, shaken up waiting for room over 2f out, ridden and hung left over 1f out, ran on inside final furlong, 4th of 10, 10l behind Damzon (9-2) at Chelmsford City 1m 5f hcp (0-55) (6) pol
3	 DESIDERATA (IRE)  6-1 (9-9) Wore hood to start, midfield, headway inside 2f out, chased leaders inside final furlong, ran on, took second towards finish, 2nd of 9, 1 1/4l behind Eagles Whistle (10-5) at Wolverhampton 1m 1f  (6)
4	 ENDOFASTORM (IRE)  8-1 (9-9) Raced wide early, led after 2f, ridden over 2f out, headed 2f out, weakened final furlong, 6th of 9, 3 1/2l behind Monks Mead (9-9) at Lingfield 1m 2f  (6) pol
5	 KNIGHT OF MAGIC (IRE)  10-11fav (9-13) Held towards rear, kept wide on bend 3f out, outpaced from 2f out, some headway inside final furlong, kept on, 6th of 9, 5l behind Marinakis (9-4) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f  (6) pol
6	 LAWMANS BLIS (IRE)  8-1 (9-9) Towards rear, outpaced 2f out, soon weakened, 5th of 8, 10l behind Havachoc (9-6) at Wolverhampton 1m 4f  (6)



7	 PRINCE HECTOR (IRE)  6-1 (9-4) Prominent, chased leaders 2f out, narrowly led 1f out, headed inside final 110yds, no extra towards finish, 2nd of 9, nk behind Marinakis (9-4) at Chelmsford City 1m 2f  (6) pol
8	 STARFIGHTER  10-1 (9-9) Prominent, pushed along 3f out, outpaced over 1f out, soon weakened, 8th of 9, 11l behind Ice Opera (9-9) at Wolverhampton 1m 4f  (6)
9	 DANCING BAY (IRE)  33-1 (9-6) Prominent, pushed along 2f out, took second over 1f out, chased winner final furlong, kept on but no impression final 110yds, 2nd of 9, 3 1/2l behind Ice Opera (9-9) at Wolverhampton 1m 4f  (6)
10	 GOOD SHOT  9-1 (9-0) Held up in rear, asked for effort over 2f out, no impression, 6th of 11, 15l behind Knight Of Magic (9-9) at Southwell 1m 3f  (6)
11	 NAKATOMI (IRE)  18-1 (8-12) Never better than midfield, 6th of 9, 5l behind Himself (8-6) at Newcastle 1m 4f hcp (6) in Nov
12	 ROSSO LEVANTO (IRE)  66-1 (8-10) Led, headed over 4f out, soon weakened, tailed off, last of 6, well behind Moab (9-9) at Southwell 1m 6f hcp (0-65) (6) in Oct
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